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Seven Years War 1760 (July 7): Entire letter from Cologne, to Montebourg and endorsed 
'par Paris et Caen, bas le Normandie', struck with fine (for this) strike of 'ARM. DU B. 
RHIN' handstamp in black and rated '20' sols to pay in manuscript. Interesting contents 
regarding Troop movements and St. Germain's move, with the Cavalry and Artillery, 
towards Menden and Arensburg and Corbach - a prescient move as the Battle of Corbach 
was fought just three days after this letter was written: a victory for the French forces over 
the Hanoverians and British troops. A scarce entire. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1794 (Aug 1): Entire letter from Vitré, Brittany addressed to Republican commander of 
Angers, Citizen Benié, struck with fine two line 2E. DIV / ARMÉE DES COTES DE 
BREST in black. Scarce. Cert. Roumet (2016) Reinhardt = 750 pts. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1796 (March 31): Entire letter from Paris to Chollet struck on despatch with triangular P in 
black and on receipt with ARM. D. C.TES DE L'OCÉAN / 3E DON SUD. in red. A fine strike 
of a rare marking. Cert. Roumet (2016) Reinhardt = 1'250 pts. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1799: Printed headed entire letter from Mannheim to Mayence struck with fine 6E. DON / 
ARM. DU DANUBE in black (Reinhardt = 600 pts). The letter signed by General Colaud with oval 
'Général de Division' cachet on reverse alongside unrecorded "3E D.ON DEB / ARM. DU 
DANUBE" due handstamp in black. Rare. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1803 (Dec 29): Entire letter, some weak folds, written on printed headed paper (Le 
Controlleur Principal des Postes de l'Armée) from Hannover and struck with two line BAU 
GL. PORT PAYÉ / ARM. D'HANOVRE in red, with P.P.P.P. Paris transit in red. Somewhat 
aged but a rare prepaid marking Reinhardt = 2'000 pts. 		     6 175 (€ 155)
1805 (Jan 4): Entire letter from Corato, near Bari addressed to Nice, with interesting letter 
stating the writer had been ill and unpaid by the Republic, with route endorsement 'en 
diligence', slitted for disinfection and struck with four line ARMÉE FRANCAISE / DANS 
/ LE ROYAUME DE NAPLES / No. 1 in black. Somewhat soiled but a scarce entire.  	
	    6 200 (€ 180)
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1806: Heavy cover from Munich to Paris, rated '39' in manuscript to pay on front, struck 
with superb strike of 'No. 26 / GRANDE ARMÉE' handstamp in black. Reverse with Paris 
arrival in red (Aug 9). Some minor imperfections and light soiling but scarce so fine Reinhardt 
= 500 pts.. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1806 (Feb 28): Entire letter datelined 'Grand Armée, 1er. Corps, Schwaback, pays d'Ansbach' 
to Niort, struck with very fine No. 4 / ARM. D'HANOVRE in black and rated '9' to collect 
on receipt. A fine and rare entire. Signed Pothion Reinhardt = 2'000 pts. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1806 (March 10): Entire letter written from Braunau, Austria unusually sent prepaid to an 
Artillery Officer in Mayence, France three months after the decisive Battle of Austerlitz 
(mentioned in the contents), struck with very fine 'No. 22 PORT PAYÉ / GRANDE ARMÉE' 
in red with further P.P.P.P. (Port Payé Par Paris) in red on front. A fine entire with interesting 
contents from am member of the 9th Regiment of Foot. Rare Reinhardt = 1'750 pts.  		     6 300 (€ 265)
1806 (May 9): Entire letter from Windorf, Passau, Bavaria to Verdun, France originally rated 
at 4 sols and changed to '6', struck with very fine 'No. 5 / GRANDE ARMÉE' handstamp in 
red. Fine entire with contents including full return address inside, from a soldier in the 18th 
Infantry Regt., 3rd. Company, 3rd. Division, Grand Armée, Canton de Bavière Reinhardt = 400 
pts.. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1806 (July 25): Entire letter from Ansbach to Tours struck with fine BAU GAL / ARM. 
D'HANOVRE in red and rated '9' to collect upon receipt. Superb and very scarce Reinhardt = 
1'500 pts. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1806 (Aug 24): Entire letter from Landstuhl, Germany to Normandy rated '8' in manuscript, 
struck with fine 'No. 26 / GRAND ARMÉE' in black, some light aging otherwise a fine and 
scarce entire Reinhardt = 500 pts.. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1806 (Nov 27): Entire letter from Frankfurt on Oder, Prussia to Embrun, France with good 
strike of 'No. 22 / GRANDE ARMÉE' handstamp in red on front with manuscript '10' to pay. 
Interesting contents mentioning review of Troops in front of the Emperor Napoleon, who 
had just issued the Berlin Decree and instigated the 'Continental System'. A scarce entire 
Reinhardt = 500 pts.  		     6 200 (€ 180)
1807 (May 22): Entire letter written during the (unsuccessful) Siege of Colberg, datelined 
'Selnow au Siège de Colberg' and mailed to Turin, struck with fine No. 54 / GRAND 
ARMÉE handstamp in red, with 'Juin' (june) marking in red on reverse and rated '9' due 
upon receipt. A fine entire Reinhardt = 400 pts.Provenance: Collection Ted Coles. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1807 (March 31): Entire letter from Palmanova, Italy to Brittany struck with good 
impression of framed "2eme. CORPS / GRAND ARMÉE" handstamp in black (unrecorded 
by Reinhardt in this colour). Some typical wear but a fine entire with full return address of 
sender inside. Rare Reinhardt = 1'750 pts. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

1807 (June 13): Entire letter from Poznan (Posen) to the Veterans Garrison at Crest, Drôme, 
prepaid and struck with fine 'No. 33 PORT PAYÉ / GRANDE-ARMÉE' handstamp in black. 
Extremely rare and very fine entire: unlisted in black by Reinhardt Reinhardt = 2000 pts.  	    6 300 (€ 265)
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1807 (Aug): Cover to the Dept. of Saône et Loire, struck on despatch with fine BAU. GAL 
/ ARM. DE DALMATIE in red, rated '9' due to collect. A fine and scarce cover, Dalmatia 
was ceded by Austria to the Kingdom of Italy at the Treaty of Pressburg in December 1805 
Reinhardt = 750 pts. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1807 (Aug 26): Entire letter from Locana to Turin rated '9' in manuscript to pay, struck with 
fair strike of 'No. 17 / GRANDE ARMÉE' handstamp in black (Reinhardt = 750 pts), also a fine 
undated entire letter from Milan to Paris with good strike of ARM D'ITALIE handstamp in 
black. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1807 (Oct 15): Entire letter from Berlin to Senlis, France struck with fine 'No. 9 / GRAND 
ARMÉE' in black and rated '8' in manuscript to pay. A fine entire with interesting contents 
from Paymaster of Quartier-Générale de l'Armée Reinhardt = 400 pts.  		     6 150 (€ 135)
1808 (Jan 9): Entire letter from Danzig to Caen, the letter written and signed by General 
Cailly, struck with superb No. 59 / GRAND ARMÉE handstamp in red and rated '9' tt 
collect. Superb and scarce Reinhardt = 500 pts. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1808 (Aug 20): Entire letter from Warsaw to Dijon rated '14' in manuscript, struck with 
superb 'No. 43 / GRAND-ARMÉE' in red. Exceptional quality and rare. Signed G. Lamy 
Reinhardt = 1000 pts.  		     6 250 (€ 225)
1808 (Oct 3): Entire letter from Stettin (Szczecin, Poland) to Paris, written by the commander 
of the 1st Batallion of the 46th Regiment, 4th Division, 4th Corps d'Armée, prepaid with 
good strike of scarce No. 23 PORT-PAYÉ / GRAND ARMÉE in black and with Paris 
datestamp of receipt (Oct 19) on reverse Reinhardt = 2'000 pts. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1808 (Oct 21): Entire letter with long and interesting contents struck with fine 'P.39.P 7 
DAX' in black and three line BAU. F. PORT-PAYÉ / ARM. D'ITALIE / MERIDIONALE 
in black, addressed to General Cardenau in Corfu, Ionian Islands. Manuscript rated '15' on 
reverse of a fine and scarce entire to an unusual destination Reinhardt = 750 pts.. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1809 (Jan 29): Entire letter from Honrubia, Segovia to Paris struck on front with 'No. 27 / 
ARM. FRANCAISE / EN ESPAGNE' in black with manuscript '10' rate on front and Paris 
arrival (Feb 13) in red on reverse. Entire with interesting contents and opens well for display 
Reinhardt = 400 pts.  		     6 150 (€ 135)
1809 (Nov 29): Entire letter from Warsaw to Saluces (Saluzzo) in Stura Dept., the letter 
written by an Italian soldier with Napoleon's forces, struck with fine 'No. 29 / GRANDE 
ARMÉE' handstamp in red with manuscript '9' to pay on front panel. Unusual and very 
scarce entire Reinhardt = 750 pts.  		     6 200 (€ 180)
1810 (July 21): Entire letter from 'Armée de Catalogne, Baron de Guilleminot' addressed to 
Auch, struck with fine 'No. 7 / BAU. PRINCIPAL / ARM. D'ESPAGNE' in black. Rated '6' 
in manuscript, the address slightly bleached but a fine strike Reinhardt = 400 pts.  		     6 100 (€ 90)
1809 (April 6): Entire letter from Valladolid to León endorsed at top 'Service d'hospitaux' 
and struck with good strike of BAU. CENTRAL / ARM. D'ESPAGNE in black Reinhardt = 500 
pts.  		     6 100 (€ 90)
1811 (April 24): Entire letter from Corfu, Ionian Islands struck on despatch with fine 
circular POSTE / SETTINSULARE / CORFU in green, mailed back to Auch, France with 
three line BAU. F. PORT-PAYÉ / ARM. D'ITALIE / MERIDIONALE in black and rated '25' 
in manuscript on reverse of a fine and scarce entire Reinhardt = 750 pts.  		     6 200 (€ 180)
1811 (April 12): Entire letter from the Director of the hospital in León to France, endorsed 
'Service Militaire' at top, part of address slightly bleached, but struck with perfect strike of 
BAU. CENTRAL / ARM. D'ESPAGNE handstamp in black. Reverse with 'Commisariat des 
Guerres' circular handstamp in black. An attractive entire Reinhardt = 500 pts.  		     6 120 (€ 105)
1813 (July 6): Entire letter written by General Charbonnel from Liegnitz (Legnica, Poland) 
to his father in Dijon rated '7' in manuscript, struck with fine 'No. 28 / GRANDE-ARMÉE' 
handstamp in black. Rare and fine entire. Signed Pothion Reinhardt = 750 pts.
Note: General Charbonnel accompanied Napoleon to Egypt and later to Russia in 1812 
where he survived the Battle of Borodino. In 1813 he was in charge of Artillery for Marshall 
Ney's III Corps. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1856: Prepaid entire letter from Bordeaux to Corcocoro, Bolivia endorsed 'via Southampton 
& Panama', with Bordeaux despatch (Aug 30) and framed P.P. in red, London transit in red 
and thence via the Magellan Straits to Arica. Struck with LAMAR straight line transit and 
rated '2½' centavos due in manuscript on arrival. A fresh and fine entire to a most unusual 
destination. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

3017

(Photo = 1 9)
3018

(Photo = 1 13)
3019

(Photo = 1 13)
3020

(Photo = 1 13)
3021

(Photo = 1 13)
3022

(Photo = 1 13)
3023

(Photo = 1 13)
3024

(Photo = 1 13)
3025

(Photo = 1 13)
3026

(Photo = 1 13)
3027

(Photo = 1 13)
3028

(Photo = 1 13)
3029

(Photo = 1 13)
3030

(Photo = 1 13)
3031

(Photo = 1 13)

Bid on-line live as if you were attending the sale in the auction room: www.corinphila.ch



12� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017France

� Yvert Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Franco-Prussian War 1870: Entire letter written on thin pelure paper from Ostende 
addressed to beseiged Paris, struck with OSTENDE cds in black (Oct 13) and endorsed 
"Voie Aéreostatique par Lille" in manuscript, the attempt failing. 'France / Ouest 3' cds in 
black (Oct 13). Stamp missing at right but with framed PD and readdressed to Calvados in 
gold dusted ink just prior to the Commune period with 'Paris a Caen' TPO (March 10, 1871) 
and charged '3' décimes due to pay.
Note: Content "courageuse cette arrivée de Gambetta à Tours on dit Kératry enfin tombé 
des ... hier en Belgique". 		     6 4'000 (€ 3'560)
1875: Stampless entire letter to a Leopold Fournier, Naval Lieutenant on board the 
'Galissonnière' addressed to 'Station Française de l'Ocean Pacifique Sud', endorsed 'Voie 
Anglaise par Bordeaux-Pauillac' with long contents written from at least three different 
family members, struck with 'Montricoux' cds of despatch (Sept 24) with framed PD deleted 
in manuscript and replaced with P.P. in red. Reverse with Montauban and Bordeaux cds's 
and manuscript rate '3.50' in ink. A most unusual cover.
Note: The newly launched ironclad 'Galissonnière' became the Flagship of the Pacific 
Squadron on 16 May 1874 under the command of Rear-Admiral Perigot. She returned to 
Brest on 19 March 1877, having circumnavigated the world via the Suez Canal. 	
	    6 350 (€ 310)
1459/1850c.: The collection of pre-philatelic or stampless mail (180+), with 1421 merchant's 
letter from Rome, 1585 entire from Paris and 1587 entire from Rouen, each to Corsini in 
London, 1591 entire from Venice to London, 1669 entire from Paris to Dijon, 1698 entire 
from Morlaix to London with rate change from '4' to '6' pence, 1699 and 1702 entires to 
London from Paris each with Boshop Marks of receipt, 1709 entire with 'Dijon' despatch 
in mss., 1770 entire from St. Malo to Ghent with straight line S. MALO handstamp in 
black, 1799 printed entire with superb '5 / DIGNE' in black, range of Revolutionary and 
Napoleonic period covers incl. two scarce '100 Days' usages from Auch, Baden 'Postablage' 
forms etc. A splendid and most interesting lot, careful viewing recommended.	    6 500 (€ 445)

3032

3033

(Photo = 1 13)
3034

French Soldier's during the Siege of Paris 1870

3032



220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017� 13France

ex 3038 / CHF 150ex 3037 / CHF 150 3033 / CHF 350

3031 / CHF 200

3030 / CHF 250

3029 / CHF 120

3028 / CHF 200

3027 / CHF 100

3026 / CHF 100

3025 / CHF 200

3024 / CHF 150

ex 3018 / CHF 100

3023 / CHF 150

3022 / CHF 150

3021 / CHF 250

3020 / CHF 150
3019 / CHF 150



14� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017France

� Yvert Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1650/1980c.: Postal History collection (many hundreds) incl. autographed document signed 
by Claude, Duke of Chevreuse (1578-1657, husband of Marie de Rohan), 1703-05 letters 
(4) from the War of Spanish Succession, 1756 vellum document signed "Louis" at base 
(Louis XV), 1762 letter from Prince de Soubise written from 'Au Camp de Kromback' to 
the Duke of Saxe-Gotha, 1850's correspondence to Beziers (60+ entires), study of St. Malo 
postal history with entire from Angers struck with St. Malo Deboursé marking in black 
on reverse etc. A very mixed group with much of interest, condition generally fair to very 
fine. 		     6 350 (€ 310)
1793/1815: Revolutionary & Napoleonic selection of covers incl. 1805 entire from 
Vienna with BAU. GAL. / GRAND ARMÉE in red, 1805 entire with BAU. GAL. / ARM. 
D'HANOVRE in red, 1808 entire from Burgos with manuscript 'Service Militaire', 1810 
entire with No. 3 / ARM. FRANCIASE / EN ESPAGNE in black from Valencia, 1810 
form for missing letter from the 'Administrateurs Généraux des Postes aux Lettres', 1815 
'Memorial de la Prefecture de Jura' (5 different), many further letters, documents and 
entires concerning the Postal system etc, conditon obviously variable but a most interesting 
assembly (44 items). 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1803/05: Printed entire letter from 'Camp de St. Omer' addressed to General Bertrand in 
Boulogne, endorsed 'Service Militaire' at top and struck with fine italic "Général Chef / 
D'état Major" handstamp in black; and 1804 entire with printed and manuscript heading 
'Armée, Camp du Sour, Montreuil' signed by General Malher at base, and 1805 entire with 
'Service Militaire' and 61 / ST. OMER handstamp in red. A fine trio. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1824/27: Entire letters (3) all with Calais Forwarding Agent's cachets: with 1822 entire 
from London to Lyon with two line 'Acheminée par votre dévoue / Eugene Mancel, Negt. 
à Calais' in black; 1824 entire from London to Florence with oval PAR ENTREMISE / PH. 
DEVOT & CIE / A / CALAIS in black; 1827 entire from London to Lausanne, Switzerland 
with large oval ACHEMINEE DE CALAIS / PAR VOTRE / DEVOUÉ SERVITEUR / N. 
MORY in black. All three open well for Exhibit display, a fine group. 		    6 150 (€ 135)

France

1849/50 Cérès 1850: 40 c. orange in a horiz. pair, both stamps showing variety: '4' retouché, 
pos. 146 & 147 in the sheet of 300 stamps, superb fresh colour, good to large margins 
(shaved at left top, marginal nicks at left and lower right, tiny thin on reverse), cancelled 
by '3262' Petit Chiffre obliterator. This pair with both retouched positions included is an 
extremely rare item, one knows only seven covers, one pair and a a strip of five unused. 
A rarity for an advanced France collection, three certs. George, Bernhard & Pascal Behr 
(1963, 1987, 1998) Maury 5g = € 68'250 / Cérès 5h = € 67'000 / Yvert 5f = € 50'000. 		     5f 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1850: Small envelope from Lille to Brussels franked by 1849 Cérès 40 c. orange, large 
margins all round and portion of adjoining stamp at base, tied by grill obliterator and by 
'Lille' despatch cds (Nov 11) in black. Framed 'PD' in red alongside. reverse with 'France 
par Mousgron' cds (Nov 11) and Brussels arrival cds. Signed Scheller. 		     5 6 250 (€ 225)
1852: Entire letter endorsed 'voie de Mer' bearing 1849 Cérès 40 c. orange in a horizontal 
strip of three, margin just touched at base of first stamp but with huge margins on three sides 
and portions of adjoining stamps at top and at right, cancelled by 'grille sans fin' in black 
with Paris despatch cds (Sept 28) in black below. Framed 'PD' in red and crossed in red ink 
to denote prepayment, reverse with Florence arrival (Oct 2) in black. 		    5 6 300 (€ 265)
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1849: Cérès 1 f. vermillion, superb colour and overall good to large margins, shaved at 
top left, cancelled by crisp grill obliterator, pen removed, a desirable stamp. Cert. Behr 
(1982) Cérès = € 21'500. 		    7 2'000 (€ 1'780)

1849 (March 10): 1 fr. vermillion, fresh colour and fair to large margins all round, tied 
by grille obliterator to envelope with "TRIEL 10 MARS 1849 (72)" cds (type 13 cancellation) 
alongside, sent to Rouen, reverse with Ligne-du Havre transit cds. A third weight rate cover 
between 15 and 100 gr. used two months after issue of the Vermillion. Some cover folds, 
but an extremely rare usage of this desirable stamp. Signed Grobe, cert. Calves (1978)  
Maury = € 34'000/Cérès = € 34'000/Yvert = € 32'500. 		     7 6 2'500 (€ 2'225)
1852 Présidence:  10 c. bistre in a horiz. pair, fresh colour and fair to large margins all 
round, tied by '845' Petit Chiffre numeral marks to entire letter with "LE CHESNE 22 JUIL 
54" cds alongside, sent to Vouzieres, reverse with arrival cds of the following day. A rare 
pair used to pay the single letter rate from bureau to bureau, decreased from 25 c. to 20 c. 
three weeks ago. Cert. Behr (1987) Maury = € 3'000. 		     9a 6 400 (€ 355)
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1854: Entire letter from Paris to New York franked by 1852 Présidence 10 c. bistre, clear to 
huge margins with portion of adjoining stamp at top, with 1853 40 c. orange in a horizontal 
strip of three with outer frame line just touched at right but with large margins on three sides 
and portion of adjoining stamp at left, tied by dotted 'gros points' obliterator in black and by 
'Paris' (Jan 4) cds. New York arrival datestamp on front and charged 5 cents due for local 
delivery. Signed Calves, Scheller. 		     9+ 16 6 400 (€ 355)
1857: Cover from Paris to Rio de Janeiro endorsed 'par Paulista' franked by 1852 Présidence 
10 c. bistre, large margins all round and 1853 40 c. orange single and a horizontal strip of ten 
split on opening the letter through third example, all tied by '1496' petit chiffres of Le Havre 
with 'Bureau Maritime / Le Havre' cds in red (May 3) of despatch and framed P.P. on front. 
The cover with creasing and sensibly opened for Exhibit display but a dramatic 4 fr. 50 c. 
franking to an unusual destination. Signed Brun. Cert. Brun (2015). 		     9+ 16 6 500 (€ 445)
1862 Type Napoleon III: Entire letter to Lunel franked by 1862 5 c. green on greenish and 
1863/67 1 c. bronze on bluish single, horizontal strip of four and two horizontal strips of 
five all tied by '4245' gros chiffres and by 'Villefranche-S-Saône' cds (1870, Nov 28). A few 
minor faults but an extraordinary franking. Signed Scheller. 		     20+ 25 6 300 (€ 265)
1862: 10 c. bistre, 20 c. blue and pair of 40 c. orange, used on 1864 cover to Helsinki, 
Finland via St. Petersburg, tied by 2316 gros chiffres with 'Menton' cds adjacent (Jan 14). 
Circular 'Aus Frankreich per Aachen / Franco' in red (Jan 16) and reverse with St. Petersburg 
'Paid' transit. The 20 c. with manuscript 'weiterfranco' '3' in blue crayon and 'Ank' marking 
of arrival above. Scarce and attractive cover. 		     21+ 22+ 23 6 150 (€ 135)
1862: 20 c. bright blue, a horizontal tête-bêche pair, used on 1865 entire letter to Ivrea, Italy 
tied by 110 gros chiffres in black with 'Annecy' despatch cds (June 26) at left. The pair with 
blunted perfs. at lower right but a rare and most attractive cover Maury/Yvert = € 3'000. 	
	    T22 6 500 (€ 445)
1862: 20 c. blue, 40 c. orange and 80 c. carmine used on 1864 cover from Bordeaux to 
Calcutta tied by '532/A' gros chiffres in black with despatch cds alongside (May 25). Framed 
APRES / LE / DEPART in black at top and reverse with Calcutta arrival cds (June 30) in red. 
The 40 c. oxidised and crossed by file fold. 		     22+ 23+ 24 6 300 (€ 265)
1866: Cover from Nice to Surbiton, London franked by 1862 20 c. blue and 1863/67 
4 c. grey in an irregular block of five (in a deep violet-brown shade), all tied by '2656' gros 
chiffres with 'Nice' cds adjacent (Dec 21). London arrival cds (Dec 23) in red on front of a 
delightful and extremely rare cover. Signed Calves. 		     22+ 27 6 300 (€ 265)

1861 Napoleon laureated: Cover, opened for display, with embossed 'Assemblée 
Nationale' etiquette on reverse, mailed to Alençon with four color franking of 1863/67  
1 c. bronze on green, 4 c. grey (three examples, one with contemporary scissor cut), 1871/75 
Cérès 2 c. brown and 25 c. blue all tied by dotted SNA lozenge with "VERSAILLES / 
ASSEMBLEE-NATLE" datestamp alongside (June 24, 1873). Despite faults, a scarce cover. 
Signed Scheller. 		     

25+ 27+ 
51+ 60 6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1871 (Sept. 25): Napoleon lauré 1 c. olive in mixed franking with Bordeaux 4 c. grey and 
Siège 20 c. blue, all with fresh colours, good to large margins and perforations, respectively, 
tied by crisp '2045' Grand Chiffre numeral marks to entire letter with "LIGUGÉ 25 SEPT 
71" cds alongside, sent to Marseille, reverse with Paris transit and arrival cds's. A fresh and 
fine three issue combination to pay the new September rate of 25 centimes. Signed Calves. 	
	    25+ 37+ 41 6 200 (€ 180)
1863: Cover, some internal repairs and moronic lot number label at top, mailed from 
Morlaix and franked by 1862 20 c. blue and 1863/67 2 c. red-brown, Type I, in a superb 
block of ten (5 x 2), all tied by '2539' gros chiffres in black. Morlaix cds (Sept 8) at right. An 
extraordinary franking. Signed Roumet, Scheller. 		    26/I+ 22 6 300 (€ 265)
1863/67: Laureated 40 c. orange used on 1870 cover from Alexandria to besieged Paris, 
neatly tied by '5080' gros chiffres with 'Alexandrie / Egypte' cds (Sept 28) and framed 'PD' 
below. Edge wear to cover and minor imperfections but a scarce 'tentative d'entrée' cover. 	
	    31 6 100 (€ 90)

1877 (Jan 25): Napoleon lauré 5 fr. grey, four superb single examples together with Type 
Sage 75 c. N/B and 25 c. ultramarine N/U, all with fresh colours, well centered and very 
good perfs., each stamp tied by crisp "CONDOM 25 JANV 77 GERS" cds to value envelope 
of the second weight rate to Vic-Vezensac, obverse with CHARGÉ in red, reverse ´cachet 
descriptif du chargement´ and arrival cds of the same day. The attractiveness of this item 
cannot be surpassed, a must for any connaisseur of French postal history esthetics. Cert. 
Behr (1986). 		     33+ 71+ 79 6 2'500 (€ 2'225)
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1870/71 Siège de Paris: Cover to San Valery sur Somme franked by 1871 5 c. green on 
blued with single example and a rare block of ten (5 x 2) used with 1871/75 15 c. bistre tied 
by '4572' gros chiffres with 'Bois-D'Amont' cds (Oct 2, 1872) below. The envelope with 
back flap missing and imperfections and a slight corner fault to one 5 c. in the block but a 
very rare multiple of the re-issued 5 c. on letter. Signed Calves. 		     35+ 59 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1871: Cover front to Chieti, Italy franked by 1870 Siège 20 c. blue (2, both with 
imperfections) and superb 1870 Bordeaux 80 c. rose with huge margins tied by dotted 
Abchor lozenge with one 20 c. cancelled in manuscript. Octagonal BUENOS AYRES 
Consular datestamp (July 30) in black (Salles fig. 1058). The cover found to be double 
rate and taxed with 'Affranchisement / Insuffisant' in red with 'PD' deleted. Accountancy 
marking 'F.*56' applied in blue and taxed with '20' decimi due mark with Italy 1870 Postage 
Due 1 l. pair cancelled at Chieti. Despite imperfections a scarce item. Signed Scheller. 	
	    37+ 49 (6) 200 (€ 180)

1876: Large envelope from US Consulate in Paris to the Consul in Rome, with extraordinary 
8 colour franking paying a 6 franc 30 centime rate with 1870 Siège 40 c. orange single and 
strip of three, 1871/75 Cérès 1 c. bronze on green (2), 4 c. grey pair, 10 c. brown on rose pair 
and strip of seven, 30 c. brown (2, one with corner defect), 80 c. rose strip of three and Type 
Sage 187610 c. green and 15 c. grey strip of four (two with corner defects) all tied by 'Paris 
/ Avenue Josephine' cds's. The edges of the cover reinforced on reverse but despite faults, a 
spectacular and very rare cover. Signed Scheller. 		    

38+ 50+ 52+ 
54+ 56+ 57+ 

65+ 66 6 1'000 (€ 0)
1875: Registered cover to St. Roche Sur Yon with fine four colour mixed issue franking of 
1870 Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 5 c. green, 25 c. blue and 80 c. carmine-rose all 
tied by '1308' chiffres of Dinan with datestamp below (Nov 22) and straight line CHARGÉ 
in red with notification of insurance 266 fr. 89 c. at top. Reverse with arrival cds of the 
following day. An attractive cover. Signed Menozzi. 		     

38+ 53+ 
57+ 60 6 200 (€ 180)

1874 (Jan 31): Entire letter from Paris to Santiago, Chile at double rate franked by 1870 
Siège 40 c. orange, contemporary fault, 1871/75 Cérès 30 c. brown, one clipped corner and 
80 c. carmine both in horizontal pairs, all tied by Paris Star 26 in black. London red transit 
cds (Feb 2) and charged on arrival with '25' (centavos) due marking in red. Despite the small 
faults, a most attractive entire. Cert. Von der Weid (1998). 		     38+ 56+ 57 6 100 (€ 90)
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1871/75 Cérès: Cover from Bordeaux to London franked by 1871/75 Cérès 5 c. green and 
25 c. blue tied by '532' gros chiffres, re-addressed locally on arrival in London and 25 c. 
overlapped by Great Britain 1858/79 1 d. red pl. 149 tied by London duplex (March 11, 
1874) in black. Attractive and unusual cover. Signed Scheller. 		     53+ 60 6 200 (€ 180)
1876 (Jan 15): Cover from Marseille to Montevideo endorsed by SGTM Steamer 'p. Vapor 
Poitou' franked by 1871/75 Cérès 10 c. bistre on rose pair and creased 80 c. carmine tied by 
2240 gros chiffres in black. Framed P.P. in red and taxed for internal delivery with circular '10' 
(centavos) in blue on receipt (Feb 10). Imperfections but not unattractive. 		     54+ 57 6 100 (€ 90)
1876: Cover from Paris to Madrid with four colour mixed issue franking of 1871/75 10 c. 
brown on rose, 80 c. carmine and Type Sage 1876 5 c. green and 15 c. grey (Type I) all tied 
by octagonal 'Paris / Place de la Bourse' datestamps (Aug 8) in black. Madrid arrival cds on 
reverse. The 5 c. crossed by light file fold but a most attractive cover. Signed Scheller. 	
	    

54+ 57+ 
64+ 66 6 200 (€ 180)

1872: Entire letter from Falkenberg (Faulequemont) to Servance, struck with FALKENBERG 
despatch in black and franked by 1871/75 Cérès 15 c. bistre and 25 c. blue tied in transit by 
circular ALLEMAGNE / PAG. AMB. C. datestamps (Sept 24) in red. Underpaid and taxed 
with manuscript '2' (décimes) for amount due. The 15 c. with vertical file fold but a rare and 
most appealing entire. Signed Scheller. 		    60 6 400 (€ 355)
1871/75: Cérès 25 c. blue, vertical strip of four used on 1874 cover to the French Consulate 
in Bangkok, Thailand with despatch cds 'Gare de Compeigne' at left (June 5) and framed P.P. 
in red. Reverse with 'Bordeaux a Paris' cds and 'Paris / Étranger' cds in blue. A fine and rare 
cover to an exotic destination: without backstamp as the Thailand Post Office did not open 
until 1883. 		     60 6 400 (€ 355)
1876 Type Sage: Cover franked by USA Taylor 5 c. blue (Scott 179) mailed to Paris with 
octagonal ETATS UNIS PAQ. FR. / BREST datestamp (June 28) in blue; sent care of 
Forwarding Agents with oval FORWARDED BY / MUNROE & Co. / 7, RUE SCRIBE, 
PARIS' in black. Locally forwarded with Type Sage 1876 15 c. grey, overlapping the 5 c., tied 
by Paris cds. Corner fault but scarce and attractive cover. Signed Scheller. 		     66 6 150 (€ 135)
1882: Registered cover insured for 10'000 francs mailed to Belgium franked by Type Sage 
1876 75 c. carmine (Type I) with 15 examples including a block of eight and single 1877/81 
25 c. bistre on yellow all tied by 'Faulx' datestamps in black (June 26) with CHARGÉ 
handstamp in red. Reverse showing rate box in red and Dolhain arrival cds (June 27) 
alongside three transit datestamps. A remarkable and rare franking. Signed Scheller. 	
	    71+ 92 6 300 (€ 265)
1877: Cover to Valence franked by1876 Type Sage 2 c. green, Type I, with a pair, two 
horizontal strips of three and a strip of five all tied by 'St. Jean-en-Royans' datestamps (April 
17) in black. Central file fold but a most unusual make up of the 25 centime rate (overpaid 
1 c.). Signed Brun. 		    74 6 600 (€ 535)
1877: Cover to Aberdeen franked by Type Sage 5 c. green and 25 c. ultramarine, both Type 
II, tied by two strikes of Southampton '723' obliterator in black with fine framed Mobile Box 
marking SOUTHAMPTON / FRANCE / MB / SP 13 / 1877 in black alongside. Reverse 
with Aberdeen arrival cds. Scarce. Signed Scheller. 		     75+ 78 6 150 (€ 135)
1888: Cover to East Sheen, UK franked by Type Sage 5 c. green pair and single 15 c. blue 
cancelled by Aix-en-Provence cds's (June 2); forwarded on arrival back to Paris with Great 
Britain 1887 Jubilee 2½ d. violet on blue tied by London duplex. Slightly rough at top of 
envelope but an unusual cover. 		     75+ 90 6 100 (€ 90)
1888: 'Round-the-World' card, with 10 c. stationery card used to New York up-rated with 
Type Sage 1876 5 c. green (Type II), from New York to Japan franked by Banknote issue 2 c.  
vermilion tied by New York / 6 duplex, from Yokohama back to Paris franked by 1876/88 
Koban issue 3 s. orange and 5 s. blue tied by 'Y' cork handstamps in black. Three diagonal 
slits in card not noticeable on face, a dramatic and most appealing usage. Signed Scheller. 	
	    75 6 500 (€ 445)
1894: Registered cover to Alexandria franked by 1886 Type Sage 25 c. black on rose in two 
horizontal strips of four and two strips of five paying a 4 fr. 50 c. rate to Alexandria, Egypt 
all tied by 'Paris / Place Jeanne D'Arc' cds's (Oct 5). Reverse with French P.O. in Alexandria 
arrival cds (Oct 11). An extraordinary cover. Signed Scheller. 		     97 6 150 (€ 135)
Emissions du XXé siècle  1914 (Sept-Oct): Valenciennes Chamber of Commerce 10 c. 
red perf., used example on local cover tied by 'Chambre de Commerce / De Valenciennes' 
cachet in blue with circular 'Mairie de Valenciennes' handstamp in black at left. Cover with 
crease well away from adhesive. Scarce Maury = € 750. 		     1 6 200 (€ 180)
1941/42: Cover from Marseille addressed to Bangkok, Thailand franked by 50 c. green and 
Petain 1 fr. carmine pair, with Allied 'Opened by Censor' label in red at left and 'Passed' 
traingular handstamp in black; struck with framed SERVICE SUSPENDED / RETURNED 
TO SENDER handstamp in violet. Manuscript notation of receipt in crayon on front 
'24/6/42'. Minor edge wear but scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
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1862: Empire 80 c. rose, a fine horizontal strip of three used on 1864 cover at double 
rate from Buenos Ayres to Liege, Belgium tied by dotted Anchor lozenge with octagonal 
BUENOS-AYRES Consular datestamp at left (Sept 12) in black (Salles fig. 1058) and framed PD 
in red. Carried on the 'Saintonge' with reverse showing Liege arrival cds (Oct 19). Minor 
imperfections but a scarce double rate entire. Signed L. Miro. 		     24 6 250 (€ 225)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 30 c. brown horizontal pair used on 1873 single rate 
entire letter from Marseille to Buenos Ayres, Argentina tied by 2240 gros chiffres with 
Marseille despatch cds below (April 29) with framed P.P. in red adjacent. Endorsed and 
carried on the SGTM Steamer 'Picardie'. An attractive entire. 		     38+ 56 6 120 (€ 105)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 80 c. carmine pair, one corner perf. missing, used on 
1876 double rate cover from Le Havre to Buenos Ayres tied by Le Havre cds's (Oct 18). 
Carried on the Steamer 'Sénégal' with reverse showing LIGNE J / PAQ. FR. No. 6 circular 
datestamp (Oct 20) in black (Salles fig. 1063) and Buenos Aires arrival cds (Nov 26).
 		     38+ 57 6 100 (€ 90)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 10 c. brown on rose, small figures, used with 
Argentina 1868 5 c. red (Scott 20) all tied by manuscript pen stroke and by dotted Anchor 
lozenge to 1874 front of cover from Buenos Ayres to Bordeaux. Fine POR RIO GRANDE 
Steamer handstamp in black and corresponding octagonal BUENOS-AYRES / PAQ. FR. J 
No. 5 datestamp (April 27) in black alongside (Salles fig. 1072) and framed PD in red. Fine and 
attractive. 		     38+ 58 (6) 250 (€ 225)

Australia

1853: 80 c. carmine on yellowish, two examples, one folded over top of cover, used on 1854 
single rate cover from Bordeaux to Melbourne via Suez, with Bordeaux cds at right (Dec 
6) and framed PD in oxidised ink. Via London with 'Paid' tombstone datestamp in red (Jan 
3, 1855) and thence via Malta to Alexandria carried on the 'Valletta'. From Suez carried by 
the 'Ganges' to Singapore where again transhipped to the 'Norma' arriving in Melbourne 
(March 28) where struck with '1d.' Colonial Fee in red. Imperfections but a very scarce 
destination at this date. 		     17 6 200 (€ 180)
1853: 10 c. bistre, 20 c. blue and 40 c. orange, margins touched to large, used on 1862 single 
rate cover to Melbourne, Australia all tied by 455 petit chiffres with Boulogne-Sur-Mer 
cds of despatch at left (May 26) and framed PD in both black and in red. Carried on the 
'Massilia' of the P&O and from Galle, Ceylon on the 'Madras' to Melbourne. Backstamped 
with Melbourne cds (July 10) in red. Some edge wear to envelope at right but a scarce 
destination. 		     13+ 14+ 16 6 200 (€ 180)

Belgium

1862: 10 c. bistre horizontal pair and 40 c. orange used on 1865 cover from Constantinople 
to Liege, Belgium tied by dotted Anchor lozenge and by framed 'Paquebots / de la / 
Mediterranee' in red. Two strikes of circular Paquebot MENSALE datestamp at left (May 
17) in black (Salles fig. 793, with erroneous spelling of Menzaleh) and carried on the first return voyage of 
this Steamer on the Levant Line. Reverse with Marseille cds (May 23), 'France Par Liege' 
cds and Liege arrival. A scarce cover. 		     21+ 23 6 250 (€ 225)
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1853: 20 c. blue, four examples in a rich shade with generally fine margins, used on small 
1858 envelope at single rate from Paris to a Naval Lieutenant on board the 'Aleeste, Station 
Brésil' with Paris despatch cds below (June 5) and framed P.P. in red. Carried via London 
(June 6) with red cds and thence on Royal Mail Steam Packet Co 'Avon' to Rio de Janeiro. 
A charming and very scarce cover. 		     14 6 400 (€ 355)
1871/75: Cérès 80 c. rose (2), used on 1873 double rate cover from Bordeaux to Rio de 
Janeiro, Brazil endorsed 'Steamer Donnai' tied by dotted Anchor lozenge with circular 
LIGNE J / PAQ. FR. No. 5 datestamp (Dec 20) in black (Salles fig. 1063) with framed PD below. 
Reverse with Rio de Janeiro arrival cds (Jan 13, 1874). Some minor imperfections but a 
scarce double rate usage. 		     57 6 150 (€ 135)

Burma

1863/70: Laureated 80 c. rose and 1870 Siège 20 c. blue used on 1871 single rate cover from 
Paris to Akyab, Burma tied by Les Ternes 3921 gros chiffres with despatch cds at left (Aug 
12) and framed PD in red also on front. Carried on the 'Pera' of the P&O Line to Alexandria 
and from Suez on the P&O Steamer 'Deccan'. Reverse with oval SEA POST OFFICE in 
blue (Aug 27) and red Calcutta transit cds (Sept 10). A few imperfections but a remarkable 
cover to a rare destination. 		     32+ 37 6 350 (€ 310)

Canada

1863/70: Covers (2) each at 80 c. single rate to Canada, the earlier 1868 cover with laureated 
80 c. carmine used from Chalons Sur Marne (Nov 2) to Montreal tied by 844 gros chiffres, 
carried on the Allan Line Steamer 'Austrian' with arrival on reverse (Nov 17); together with 
1869 cover front and part back, from Paris (Aug 25) to Ottawa franked by laureated 40 c. 
orange (2) tied by Paris Star '15' carried on the Allan Line Steamer 'Moravian' with part 
arrival (Sept 6). Faults to each but a surprisingly scarce destination. 		     31+ 32 6 200 (€ 180)

Canary Islands

1862: Empire 40 c. orange used on 1864 single rate cover from Marseille to St. Miguel, 
Tenerife, Canary Islands, endorsed 'via Madrid', tied by Barcelona numeral '2' in bars 
handstamp in black (Salles fig. 615). 'Admon De Cambio / Barcelona / 3 Ctos.' circular charge 
marking at left and reverse with both Santa Cruz and 'Granadilla / Canarias' datestamps 
(March 20). A fine and scarce cover to an unusual destination. Signed Calves.
 		     23 6 300 (€ 265)
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1853: 40 c. orange in an irregular strip of three, one folded over top of 1862 entire letter at 
single rate from Paris to Santiago, Chile tied by dotted lozenge with Paris cds of despatch 
(Oct 15) and framed P.P. in red. Mailed via London (Oct 16) and thence carried on the Royal 
Mail Steam Packet Co 'Tasmanian' from Southamption to St. Thomas and transhipped 
there to the 'Tamar' to Colon. British P.O. 'Panama' cds on front in black and charged '15' 
(centavos) in red for local delivery. A few imperfections but an attractive cover. 	
	    16 6 250 (€ 225)

1853: Single 20 c. blue and 80 c. carmine, vertical pair overlapping vertical strip of three, 
all used on 1856 double rate cover from Locle via Forwarding Agent 'Ch. Vignier' in Le 
Havre (blue FAC cachet on reverse) via London to Valparaiso, Chile cancelled by 1495 
petit chiffres with Le Havre cds (March 1) alongside. Framed P.P. in red and London transit 
in red, thence via Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'Atrato' to St. Thomas.Transhipped there to 
the 'Solent' to Panama and thence via PSNC Steamer to Valparaiso. A few understandable 
imperfections but a rare franking. 		     14+ 17 6 500 (€ 445)
1863/70: Laureated 80 c. rose, 1871 5 c. green on blued and 1871/75 Cérès 15 c. bistre, 
small figures, used on 1871 single rate entire letter from Bordeaux (Oct 16) to Valparaiso, 
Chile endorsed 'via Magellan', all tied by 532 gros chiffres with framed P.P. in red below. 
A fine and unusual mixed issue combination franking via the Magellan Straits.
 		     32+ 35+ 59 6 250 (€ 225)
1871/75: Cérès 25 c. blue (2) and 80 c. carmine used on 1873 single rate entire letter from 
Marseille to Valparaiso, Chile tied by 2240 gros chiffres with despatch cds below (Sept 23) 
and framed P.P. in red. London transit in red on front. A fine and attractive entire. 	
	    57+ 60 6 150 (€ 135)
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1853: 80 c. carmine rose (2), each with four margins, used on 1859 single rate cover 
from Marseille to Shanghai, China endorsed 'par Nepaul', tied by 1896 petit chiffres with 
Marseille despatch cds (June 28) below. Carried on the 'Nepaul' to Alexandria, the 'Candia' 
to Galle, Ceylon and the 'Granada' to Hong Kong, from there transhipped for a third time 
to the 'Formosa' for delivery to Shanghai. Backstamped a tHong Kong with single ring 
datestamp in blue (Aug 5). A fresh, fine and scarce cover. 		     17 6 500 (€ 445)
1853: 40 c. orange, a horizontal strip of four, three very fine and the fourth stamp defective 
at left, used on 1855 single rate cover from Paris to Canton, China endorsed 'via Marseille 
per Overland Mail' tied by 'grille sans fin' in black with Paris cds below (July 5). Carried 
on the 'Valletta' via Malta to Alexandria and from Suez on the 'Hindustan'. Manuscript 
'4' (pence) applied on front for amount due on receipt. Reverse with double arc Hong Kong 
and Canton datestamps (Aug 27) in black. Despite faults a very scarce and early cover. 	
	    16 6 300 (€ 265)

Colombia

1871/75: Cérès 10 c. brown on rose pair and single 80 c. rose used on 1875 single rate entire 
letter from Paris to Palmira, Colombia tied by Paris Star '4' with Rue D'Enghien cds below 
(April 16) and framed P.P. in red. Carried on the Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'Elbe' from 
Southampton to St. Thomas and Colon. A tad tropicalised but a not unattractive cover. 	
	    54+ 57 6 120 (€ 105)

Costa Rica

1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 30 c. brown pair and 80 c. carmine pair, all used 
on 1874 double rate entire letter from Paris to San José, Costa Rica tied by Paris Star '4' 
handstamps in black with Rue D'Enghien cds below (July 6). Framed P.P. in red on front and 
carried on the Ligne A Steamer 'Ville de Bordeaux' with reverse showing circular LIGNE-A 
/ PAQ. FR. No. 3 datestamp (July 7) in black (Salles fig. 1401). A few blunted perfs. on one 80 c. 
but a scarce and attractive franking to an unusual destination. 		     38+ 56+ 57 6 400 (€ 355)
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1862: 80 c. carmine used on 1864 single rate entire letter endorsed 'per West India Mail' from 
Le Havre to Havana, Cuba tied by dotted 1769/B gros chiffres with Le Havre cds (April 1) 
at left and framed P.P. in red. Carried on the Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'La Plata' to St. 
Thomas with British P.O. datestamps of arrival and thence per 'Conway' to Havana (April 22) 
and struck with framed 'NE.2'. handstamp in black on arrival. 		     24 6 180 (€ 160)
1863/70: Laureated 80 c. rose and 1871/75 small figures 10 c. brown on rose horizontal pair, 
used on 1873 single rate entire letter from Paris to Havana, Cuba tied by Paris Star '15' with 
despatch cds (Sept 19) above. Framed P.P. in red and reverse with circular LIGNE-B / PAQ. FR. 
No. 2 (Sept 20) struck in black (Salles fig. 1431) and carried on the 'Floride'. Handstruck '2' (reales) 
due marking in black for internal delivery on front of an attractive cover. 		    32+ 58 6 150 (€ 135)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange and Cérès 1871/75 80 c. carmine pair, used on 1875 double rate 
entire letter to Havana, Cuba endorsed 'voie de Etats Unis' tied by Paris Star '1' handstamps 
in black with Place de la Bourse cds alongside (Aug 13). Unusual '1f. 00' handstamp in red 
at upper left (the single rate, handstamp unlisted in Van Der Linden, possibly of a private 
nature) and framed P.P. alongside. Carried on Ligne H Steamer 'Ville de Paris' to New York 
(Aug 25) and thence to Cuba where charged with handstruck '4' (reales) due to pay. Reverse 
with Havana arrival cds (Aug 31). Some aging along folds but a scarce and appealing 
entire. 		     38+ 57 6 350 (€ 310)

Danish West Indies

1862: 80 c. carmine used on 1870 single rate entire letter endorsed 'Par l'Angleterre pour 
les Antilles (Amérique)' from St. Germain en Laye to St. Croix, Danish West Indies tied by 
3638 gros chiffres with despatch cds (March 12) and framed PD above. Mailed via London 
(March 14) and thence on Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'Neva' to St. Thomas. A fine and 
attractive entire to a most unusual destination.
Note: Interesting contents - 'Enclosed I hand you the photograph of the actual Spanish 
regent Serrano. According to our Newspapers the Americans are drawing nigh to our 
Island, they have bought the Bay of Panama'. 		     24 6 350 (€ 310)

Ecuador

1853: 80 c. pale rose, three examples all with clear to large margins but two crossed by file 
fold, used on 1860 double rate entire letter from Bordeaux to Guayaquil, Ecuador tied by 
dotted 'BP1' lozenge with corresponding 'Bordeaux A Paris' cds alongside (March 14) and 
framed P.P. in black. London transit cds in red (March 16) and thence via Southampton to 
Panama carried on the Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'La Plata' to St. Thomas and thence per 
'Solent' to Colon. 'Panama' double arc cds of British P.O. on front (April 6) and thereafter via 
PSNC Steamer. Despite the crease a fine and attractive entire. 		     17 6 300 (€ 265)

Egypt

1863/70: Laureated 40 c. orange used on 1869 entire letter from Alexandria to Munster, 
France tied by superb strike of 5080 gros chiffres with 'Alexandrie / Egypte' cds alongside 
(Feb 13). Framed PD in black and carried on P&O Paquebot 'Delta' to Marseille with 
circular 'Paq. Angl. / Amb. Mars.' entry marking (Feb 19) in red. Reverse with Colmar, 
Mulhouse and Munster cds's (Feb 20). 		     31 6 100 (€ 90)
1863/70: 20 c. blue with 'à la corne' variety and 40 c. orange, used on 1870 single rate entire 
letter to Athens, tied by 4475 gros chiffres leaving the variety clear, with Mareuil-S-Ay 
despatch cds (May 12) at left. Framed PD in red adjacent and carried via Messina on the 
Ligne U Paquebot 'Tage' with Athens arrival cds (May 7, julian) on reverse. Fresh and fine 
entire. 		     29d+ 30 6 200 (€ 180)

Guadeloupe

1859/65: Eagle 10 c. bistre in a horizontal strip of three with single 40 c. orange, tiny 
scissor cut at lower right, used on 1865 single rate cover from Pointe-A-Pitre to Nantes, tied 
by lozenge of dots in black with POINTE-A-PITRE / GUADELOUPE datestamp below 
(April 10). Carried by Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'Conway' to St. Thomas and thence via 
'Solent' to Southampton, with Nantes arrival (April 30) on reverse of an attractive cover. 	
	    3+ 5 6 200 (€ 180)
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1871: Cérès 40 c. orange imperf., just clear to large margins all round, used on 1877 cover 
from Pointe-A-Pitre to Rouen endorsed 'voie Française', tied by PAQ. FR. / POINTE-A-
PITRE (GUAD) datestamp in black (June 27), carried on the 'Ville de St. Nazaire' with blue 
entry marking at left (July 14). A few imperfections but an attractive cover. 		     13 6 100 (€ 90)

Haiti
1862: 80 c. carmine used on 1865 single rate entire letter endorsed 'voie d'Angleterre' from 
Marseille to Jacmel, Haiti tied by 2240 gros chiffres with Marseille cds (June 15) and 
framed P.P. at left in black. Mailed via London (June 16) and thence on Royal Mail Steam 
Packet Co. 'Shannon' to St. Thomas and from there on the 'Tyne' to Jacmel (Aug 2). A fine 
and attractive entire to an unusual destination. 		     24 6 180 (€ 160)
1862: 80 c. carmine horizontal pair used on 1873 double rate entire letter endorsed 'via 
Southampton' from Le Havre to Port Au Prince, Haiti tied by 1769 gros chiffres with Havre 
cds (March 15) and framed P.P. in red. Mailed via London (March 17) and thence on Royal 
Mail Steam Packet Co. 'Elbe' to St. Thomas. A fine and attractive entire to an unusual 
destination. 		     24 6 200 (€ 180)

India
1862: 40 c. orange, single example used on 1868 entire letter from Paris to a Captain 
Graham in Darjeeling, India tied by mute Paris Star with despatch cds below (March 17). 
Framed PD and P.P. in red on front and carried on P&O Steamer 'Nyanza' to Alexandria and 
thence from Suez by the 'Columbian' to Bombay. Reverse with Marseille cds, Bombay cds 
and two 'Travelling P.O.' datestamps in black. An extremely rare entire - the 40 centime rate 
being the concessionary Military rate - half the normal 80 centimes. 		     23 6 250 (€ 225)
1868 & 1869: Covers (2) to India, with earlier cover franked by laureated 20 c. blue (4) for 
single rate from Bordeaux to Tellichery, India all tied by 532 gros chiffres with Bordeaux 
cds (Aug 15) at left. Erroneously struck with AFFRANCHISEMENT / INSUFFISANT in 
red and then deleted by P.P. and PD handstamps in red, carried by 'Tanais' of Ligne X 
to Alexandria and the P&O 'Baroda' from Suez; matched with 1869 double rate cover to 
Calcutta franked by 1863/70 20 c. blue (6) and single 40 c. tied by 2656 gros chiffres of Nice 
(Feb 5). Faults but an attractive pair. 		     29 6 180 (€ 160)

Indochina
1872/77: Cérès 25 c. blue, a fine example used on 1878 cover paying the Military Concession 
rate, tied by octagonal CORP. D'ARMÉES / HUE in blue (Feb 9) with repeated strike at 
lower left. Octagonal COL. FR. / PAQ. FR. N. No. 5 in black (Feb 25) also on front (Salles fig. 
1929) and carried on the Ligne N Steamer 'Yangtse'. Backstamped at Saigon (Feb 25) and with 
Beaune arrival cds (March 28). Slight file fold but a fresh and fine cover. Signed Calves. 	
	    23 6 200 (€ 180)
1871: Cérès 40 c. orange and 1872/77 5 c. green on blued vertical pair, margins just touched 
to large, used on small 1876 single rate cover to Dijon, France cancelled by fine strikes of 
scarce COCHINCHINE / VINH LONG datestamps (June 12) in black. Octagonal COL. FR. 
/ PAQ. FR. N. No. 5 in red (Salles fig. 1927) and carried on the 'Amazone'. Reverse with Saigon 
transit cds (June 14) and Dijon arrival (July 17). A most attractive cover. 		     13+ 17 6 200 (€ 180)
1872/77: General Issues 10 c. brown on rose, touched, and fine 15 c. bistre, small figures 
with portion of adjoining stamp at base, used on 1877 cover to Paris tied by SAIGON 
/ COCHINCHINE cds (Dec 12) with further information strike at left. Faint octagonal 
Paquebot datestamp also on front and carried on the Steamer 'Pei Ho' of Ligne N. Reverse 
with circular 'Commissaire Aux Hopitaux / Cochin Chine' cachet in black. 		     19+ 22 6 120 (€ 105)

Italy
1863/68: Covers (3) with 1863 cover bearing 1862 40 c. tied by 'petit points' lozenge used to 
Catania via Messina, 1865 cover to Genoa franked by 1862 oxidised 40 c. pair tied by VIA / DI 
MARE / (E) in red (rare) and charged 60 decimi on arrival and 1868 cover to Palermo franked at 
double rate with 1863/70 laureated 80 c. rose from Marseille per 'Tannais'. 		     23+ 32 6 100 (€ 90)
1863/70: 10 c. bistre, Type II, and 20 c. blue, Type I in a horizontal pair, used on 1870 single 
rate entire letter from Marseille to Civitavecchia, cancelled by two strikes of FRANCIA 
/ VIA DI MARE handstamps in black (Salles fig. 659), with P.D. below and manuscript 
'10' decimi due. Reverse with Genova and Livorno Centrale (July 26) cds's. Minor aging but 
an attractive and scarce entire. 		     28+ 29 6 200 (€ 180)
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1863/70: France 80 c. rose-carmine, three examples, one with central contemporary defect, 
used on 1869 triple rate cover from Yokohama to Amsterdam all tied by 5118 gros chiffres 
with YOKOHAMA / BAU. FRANCAIS datestamp (March 20) alongside and framed PD in 
red below. Carried on the 'Dupleix' of Ligne S to Hong Kong, transhipped to the 'Donnai' to 
Suez and thence carried on the Ligne V Steamer 'Peluse' to Marseille (May 5). Backstamped 
at Amsterdam (May 9). Despite the fault on second stamp an attractive and scarce cover. 	
	    32 6 200 (€ 180)

1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 80 c. pale carmine (2) used on 1874 double rate 
entire letter from Lyon to Yokohama, Japan tied by 6316 gros chiffres, with despatch cds 
(Aug 4) alongside. Two strikes of framed PD in red on front and reverse with French P.O. 
YOKOHAMA / JAPON datestamp (Sept 15) of receipt. A charming and scarce entire. 	    38+ 57 6 400 (€ 355)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange pair used with 1871/75 30 c. brown on cover front to Badonviller, 
France in combination with Japan 1876 Koban 2 sen olive-brown cancelled in black. 
French adhesives tied by YOKOHAMA / BAU. FRANCAIS datestamps (Feb 19) in black 
with information strike at lower left. Carried by British Ships (for correct rate of 1 franc  
10 centimes) with corresponding circular 'Paq. Ang. V. Brind. / A Mod.9 (April 6) in red (Salles 
1895) also on front. Overall soiling but a remarkable and rare item.
Note: P&O Line Steamer 'Malacca' to Hong Kong (Feb 27), 'Zambesi' to Galle (March 15), 
'Australian' via Aden to Suez, 'Venetia' from Alexandria to Brindisi (April 5). 		     38+ 56 (6) 500 (€ 445)
1871/75: Cérès 25 c. blue, a block of four (fourth stamp with major retouch in top frame 
line), used on 1873 single rate cover from Paris to Yedo, Japan (Lebon correspondence), all 
tied by Paris Star '20' with despatch cds at left (March 28) and framed P.P. in red. Carried 
on the 'Iraouaddy' of Ligne N to Hong Kong, transhipped to the 'Volga' for journey to 
destination. Reverse with flap missing and small internal repair but complete YOKOHAMA 
/ BAU. FRANCAIS cds of receipt (May 15). Scarce cover. 		    60 64 400 (€ 355)

3114

(Photo = 1 35)

3115

3116

(Photo = 1 35)
3117

(Photo = 1 35)

Japan

View of Yokohama

3115



220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017� 35France: WORLDWIDE DESTINATIONS

3122 / CHF 2003121 / CHF 75

3120 / CHF 350
ex 3119 / CHF 200

3118 / CHF 200

3117 / CHF 400

3116 / CHF 500

3114 / CHF 200



36� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017France: WORLDWIDE DESTINATIONS

� Yvert Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1863/70: Laureated 20 c. blue pair used on 1868 entire letter from Algiers to Malta endorsed 
'voie de Tunis' tied by 5018 gros chiffres with 'BAT. A. VAP. / ALGER-BÔNE' cds alongside 
(Oct 4). Struck initially with framed PD in red but erased in manuscript and instead framed 
AFFRANCHISEMENT / INSUFFISANT applied. Charged '4' (pence) in manuscript due 
upon receipt. Backstamped 'Bougie / Algerie' (Oct 4), Marseille (Oct 10) and Malta (Oct 
16). An interesting and fine entire. 		     29 6 200 (€ 180)

Martinique

1867 & 1869: Covers (2), to and from Martinique, earlier cover with 1862 10 c. bistre, 20 c. 
blue and 40 c. orange tied by 2508 gros chiffres of Nancy (Jan 28, 1867) mailed to an 
Officer on board the 'Jean-Bart' at Fort de France at single rate, carried by the RMSP Co. 
Steamer 'Douro', and 1869 stampless entire to Havre struck with 'Martinique / St. Pierre' 
cds (Jan 8) carried on Ligne A Paquebot 'Lafayette' with superb LIGNE-A / PAQ. FR. No. 3 
datestamp (Salles fig. 1401) in black (Jan 10) on reverse. An attractive pair. 		     21+ 22+ 23 6 200 (€ 180)

Mauritius

1853: 20 c. blue and 80 c. carmine, touched to large margins, used on 1855 single rate 
cover from Bordeaux to Port Louis, Mauritius (addressed to the Captain of the 'Juliette'), 
tied by 441 petit chiffres with Bordeaux despatch cds (April 7) at left. Framed P.P. in red 
and endorsed at top 'via Marseille & Suez'. Carried on Egyptian Line Steamer 'Egyptus' to 
Alexandria and thence via Suez and Galle to Mauritius. Reverse with fine strike of oval 
framed PACKET LETTER / MAURITIUS in red of receipt (June 12) and charged '1/6d.' in 
red crayon on front. Cert. Eichele (1999). 		     14+ 17 6 350 (€ 310)
1854: Entire letter from Port Louis to Bordeaux endorsed 'per Steamer Indiana', struck with 
oval PACKET LETTER / MAURITIUS in black (April 4), thence via the P&O Steamer 
to Plymouth where struck with PLYMOUTH / PACKET LETTER datestamp in red (May 
27), and London where framed COLONIES / &c. ART. 13 applied in red. Charged with 
handstruck '30' décimes due upon receipt in Bordeaux. 		     6 75 (€ 65)

Mexico

1853: 20 c. blue, a fine four margined example, used from Mexico on 1862 cover to 
Strasbourg, tied by fine 'CEM A' dotted lozenge in black with 'Corps Exp. Mexique / Bau. 
A' datestamp at right (Sept 6). Framed PD in red on front and carried on the 'Louisiane' via 
St. Nazaire at the 20 centime Military Concession rate by French Ship. Reverse with small 
flap fault and arrival cds's (Oct 20). Scarce and very fine cover. 		     14 6 200 (€ 180)
1862: 10 c. bistre (unusually optd. with 'Controle T.P.' in blue) used with 20 c. blue (2) 
on 1863 cover to Colonel Gambier of the 2nd Regiment of Zouaves with the Corps 
Expeditionaire in Mexico, tied by 3171 gros chiffres with 'Rochefort-S-Mer' cds of despatch 
at left (July 31) and framed red PD, paying the 50 centime Military Concession rate via 
English Ship. Slight internal repair to envelope at top but an attractive and unusual usage 
with the Control handstamp. 		     21+ 22 6 200 (€ 180)
1863/70: Laureated 80 c. carmine, five examples, all used on 1869 quadruple rate cover 
from Paris to Vera Cruz, Mexico tied by Paris Star '5' on despatch (Oct 30). Mailed via 
London (Nov 1) and carried on the Royal Mail Steam Packet Company Steamer 'Seine' 
to St. Thomas and thence on the 'Eider' to Vera Cruz, where struck with '7' (reales) due 
marking in black for local delivery. Trivial imperfections but a scarce and most appealing 
franking. Signed Goebel. 		     32 6 200 (€ 180)
1863/70: Laureated 20 c. blue, two horizontal pairs, used on 1869 entire letter to Vera Cruz, 
Mexico tied by Paris Star '15' in black (Feb 15). Framed P.P. in red below and carried on 
Ligne B Steamer 'Panama' with circular LIGNE-B / PAQ. FR. No. 3 datestamp (Salles fig. 1431) 
on reverse in black (Feb 17). Also an 1868 slightly tropicalised entire at same rate, franked 
by single laureated 80 c. used from Bordeaux (March 14) and also carried on the 'Panama'. 
An attractive pair. 		     29+ 32 6 200 (€ 180)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 30 c. brown horizontal pair, used on 1873 
single rate cover from Paris to Zacatecas, Mexico tied by Paris Star '25' with Gare du Nord 
despatch cds (July 1) and framed P.P. in red at left. Mailed via London (July 2) and thence 
via Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. Steamer 'Eider' to Vera Cruz. Handstruck '2' (reales) in 
black on front for internal delivery. Reverse with Vera Cruz transit cds (July 28) in black. 	
	    38+ 56 6 150 (€ 135)
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1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 80 c. rose vertical pair, used on 1875 double 
rate cover from Paris to Mexico City tied by Paris Star '22' with 'Paris / R. Taibout' cds at left 
(March 19). Framed P.P. in red and private 'Voie de St. Nazaire' in blue at left. Reverse with 
circular LIGNE-B / PAQ. FR. No. 1 datestamp (March 20) in black (Salles fig. 1431) and carried 
on the 'Ville de St. Nazaire' arriving at Vera Cruz on April 18 where charged with handstruck 
'25 cs.' for internal delivery. A few imperfections but scarce. 		     38+ 57 6 150 (€ 135)

New Guinea

1871/75: Cérès 10 c. brown on rose, small figures and 30 c. brown vertical pair, used on 1874 
cover at single rate to Noumea, New Caledonia tied by 1611 gros chiffres with 'Gaillac-Du-
Tarn' cds of despatch (Oct 11) and framed PD in red at right. Carried on the Ligne V Steamer 
'Peluse' to Alexandria and transhipped to the P&O Steamer 'Surat' at Suez to Galle and 
thence on the 'Bangalore' to Singapore. Addressed to a Captain Albigot, commander of the 
Frigate 'Française La Virgine' with arrival cds of Noumea on reverse (Dec 24). The 10 c. 
adhesive applied over edge of envelope and a few minor imperfections but an appealing 
cover to a scarce destination. Cert. Eichele (2001). 		     56+ 58 6 350 (€ 310)

Nigeria

1862: 80 c. carmine, three examples used on 1863 triple rate cover from Negrepelisse to 
Lagos, Nigeria all tied by 2617 gros chiffres with 'Negrepelisse' despatch cds alongside 
(Sept 19) and framed P.P. in red. 'London / Paid' transit cds in red on front (Sept 21) and 
handstruck '1d.' in red for local credit on arrival. The cover with full and long contents, is 
addressed to Leopold Fournier, Naval ensign on board the 'L'Etoile' at Lagos. Fournier was 
to rise to Lieutenant on board the 'Galissonnière' by 1875. A fine and extremely interesting 
entire to a remarkably scarce destination. 		     24 6 500 (€ 445)
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1862: 20 c. blue, dramatically off centre example, used with pair of 40 c. orange on 1867 
single rate cover from Bordeaux to the Captain of the Naval ship 'Le Bisson' in Panama; 
tied by 532 gros chiffres with Bordeaux despatch cds (Feb 15) at left. Mailed via London 
(Feb 18) and Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. ship 'Seine' to St. Thomas and thence on 'Tamar' 
to Colon. British Post Office PANAMA cds of arrival on front (March 14) in black. Some 
minor imperfections but an attractive cover. 		     22+ 23 6 150 (€ 135)

Peru

1853; 40 c. orange and 80 c. pale rose-carmine, four margined examples, used on 1862 
single rate entire letter from Le Havre to Lima, Peru, tied by 1495 petit chiffres with 'Bureau 
Maritime / Havre' cds in red (Oct 15) and framed P.P. in red alongside. Endorsed per Royal 
Mail Steam Packet Co 'Tasmanian' at top and reverse with London and Southampton cds's. 
Carried to St. Thomas where transhipped to the 'Solent' to Colon and thence via PSNC 
Steamer to destination. A fresh and very fine entire. 		     16+ 17 6 300 (€ 265)
1863/70: Laureated 20 c. blue and 80 c. rose used on 1868 single rate cover from Paris 
to Lima endorsed 'per Southampton & Panama', neatly tied by dotted 'BP2' lozenge with 
corresponding 'Bordeaux A Paris' cds adjacent (June 15). Initially struck with PD in black 
but erased in manuscript and correctly struck with P.P. in red. Carried on the Royal Mail 
Steam Packet Co 'Douro' to St. Thomas and thence to Colon. Reverse with Lima arrival cds 
(July 18) in black. Small imperfections but an interesting cover. 		     29+ 32 6 150 (€ 135)

Philippines

1862: Empire 80 c. rose-carmine, slight tear at top, used on 1863 single rate entire letter 
from Marseille to Manila, Philippines tied by 2240 gros chiffres with Marseille cds (Oct 
27) below and framed P.P. alongside. Endorsed 'via Suez' and carried on the P&O 'Mooltan' 
from Suez to Hong Kong and thereafter by Private Ship to Manila where charged with  
'2' (reales) handstamp in black for local delivery. Backstamped in Manila (Dec 18) in black. 
Usual slight tropicalisation and weak folds but a scarce destination. 		     24 6 200 (€ 180)

Reunion

1863/70: 20 c. blue and 30 c. brown used on 1867 single rate cover from Paris to Saint 
Pierre, Réunion tied by Paris Star '29' with Rue Pacal cds at left (June 7) and framed PD in 
red. Carried on the Ligne V Steamer 'Moeris' to Alexandria and thence, from Suez on the 
Ligne T Steamer 'Erymanthe' to destination. 		     29+ 30 6 120 (€ 105)
1872/7: Cérès 25 c. blue, small figures, and imperforate Type Sage 15 c. grey used on 1878 
cover, a tad aged, to France tied by dotted lozenge with RÉUNION / SAINT-PIERRE cds at 
left (July 14) with framed PD erased in manuscript. Octagonal COL FR. / PAQ. FR. T. No 1 
below (July 19) in red (Salles fig. 2147) and reverse with five further cds's of arrival.
 		     23+ 33 6 100 (€ 90)

Salvador

1870: Siège 40 c. orange, 1871/75 Cérès 10 c. brown on rose and 80 c. carmine, used on 
1876 cover from Bordeaux to Santa Ana, Salvador endorsed 'par St. Nazaire & Panama' 
all tied by Bordeaux despatch cds's (April 5) in black. Reverse with circular LIGNE A / 
PAQ. FR. No. 2 datestamp (April 7) in black (Salles 1401/2, with fleuron) and carried on the Steamer 
'Lafayette'. Manuscript on front '4 rs.' (reales) due for local delivery. An attractive cover to 
an unusual destination. 		     38+ 57+ 58 6 200 (€ 180)

Senegal

1859/65: Eagle 10 c. bistre and 40 c. orange used on 1865 entire letter at single rate to 
Bordeaux tied by SNG dotted lozenge in blue with ST. LOUIS cds in blue (July 29) 
alongside and framed PD in red. Carried on the 'Estramadure' of the Brazilian Line with 
arrival (Aug 18) on reverse; also a stampless 1864 entire letter to Nantes on British Packet 
with ST. LOUIS despatch cds and handstruck '8' décimes charge mark both in blue. A fine 
pair. 		     3+ 5 6 150 (€ 135)
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1853: 40 c. orange, a fine four margined example used on 1861 single rate entire letter from 
Marseille to Barcelona, tied by fine strike of ESTRANGERO / BARCELONA handstamp 
on arrival (Salles fig. 611) with handstruck '3' (cuartos) due marking in black alongside. Reverse 
with Barcelona arrival cds (March 21) in black. 		     16 6 120 (€ 105)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange, a fine example used on 1874 single rate cover from Marseille to 
Barcelona, cancelled on arrival with circular 'Admon de Cambio / Barcelona / 0 09' (nine 
centimos de peseta) struck in black (Salles fig. 616) with reverse showing Barcelona arrival cds 
(Feb 21). File fold well away from adhesive, a fine cover. 		     38 6 150 (€ 135)

Switzerland

1863: 20 c. blue (2) and 40 c. orange (2) used on 1867 double rate cover from Beirut, 
Lebanon to Glarus, Switzerland tied by 5082 gros chiffres with 'Beyrouth / Syrie' datestamp 
alongside (Oct 2). Carried on the Steamer 'Eridan' to Alexandria, thence via P&O Steamer 
'Bangalore' via Malta to Marseille (Oct 12) with 'Paq. Ang. / Marseille' entry marking in red 
(Salles fig. 744). Reverse with 'Geneve-Sion' cds, Lausanne cds and Glarus arrival cds (Oct 14). 
Some minor aging but an attractive and scarce cover. Cert. Eichele (1999). 		     22+ 23 6 250 (€ 225)

Syria

1853: 10 c. bistre and single 40 c. orange, touched margins, used on underpaid 1860 cover 
to Paris tied by 3766 petit chiffres with dotted ALEXADRETTE / SYRIE datestamp 
below (July 23). Framed PD in black at right erased in manuscript with 'Affranchisement 
Insuffisant' above and taxed '15' décimes due to pay in manuscript. Carried on the 'Indus' 
from Alexandria to Marseille. Reverse with 'Beyrouth / Syrie' cds (July 31) and Paris arrival 
(Aug 15). An unusual cover. 		     13+ 16 6 250 (€ 225)
1853: 10 c. bistre (2) and single 40 c. orange, margins just shaved to large, used on 1860 
single rate cover from Beirut, Lebanon to Hurst Green, England tied by light strikes of 3706 
petit chiffres with BEYROUTH / SYRIE datestamp adjacent (Aug 20). Framed PD in black 
and carried on the Steamer 'Phase' of the Egyptian Line via Marseille. 'London / Paid' cds in 
red on front, the reverse with 'Robertsbridge' and Hurst Green cds's (Aug 31). Cert. Eichele 
(1999). 		     13+ 16 6 200 (€ 180)
1863: 10 c. bistre, couple of blunt perfs., and 40 c. orange used on 1865 single rate entire 
letter from Beirut, Lebanon to Marseille tied by 5082 gros chiffres witth 'Beyrouth / Syrie' 
datestamp (July 18) alongside. Framed PD in black and 'Paquebots / de la / Mediterranee' 
in red on front, carried by Syrian Line 'Mensale' to Alexandria and thence on the Egyptian 
Line Steamer 'Nil' to Marseille (July 20). A fine entire. 		     21+ 23 6 150 (€ 135)
1863: 20 c. blue and 40 c. orange used on 1867 single rate cover from Aleppo via Forwarding 
Agents 'Belfante, Catoni & Levante' in Alexandrette (blue FAC cachet on reverse) to Zurich, 
Switzerland, tied by 5079 gros chiffres of Alexandrette in transit with dotted datestamp (Aug 
10) below. Framed 'Paquebots / de la / Mediterranee' in red on front and carried by Steamer 
'Moeris' to Marseille (Aug 25). Reverse with 'Beyrouth / Syrie' transit cds (Aug 12), 'Geneve-
Sion' cds (Aug 26) and arrival. A fine cover. Cert. Eichele (1999). 		     22+ 23 6 150 (€ 135)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange used with 1871/75 Cérès 5 c. green (2) and small figures 10 c. brown on 
rose (3) on 1874 cover from Beirut, Lebanon to Marseille paying the single rate, all six adhesives 
tied by 5082 gros chiffres with 'Beyrouth / Syrie' cds below (June 2). Framed PD and 'Paquebots 
/ de la / Mediterranee' in red on front, carried on the Steamer 'Said' with Marseille (June 18) 
arrival on reverse. A most unusual and attractive three colour franking. 		     38+ 53+ 58 6 350 (€ 310)

Trinidad

1862: Empire 80 c. carmine used on 1866 single rate entire letter from Paris to Port of Spain, 
Trinidad, tied by Paris Star '26' with Gare du Nord despatch cds (Feb 15) alongside. Framed 
P.D. in red and London transit cds (Feb 16). Carried on the Royal Mail Steam Packet Co.  
'Tasmanian' from Southampton to St. Thomas. Reverse with double arc 'Trinidad' arrival 
cds in black (April 8). 		     24 6 150 (€ 135)
1871/75: 5 c. green, 15 c. bistre and 80 c. carmine used on 1874 single rate entire letter from 
Bordeaux to Trinidad all tied by 532 gros chiffres of Bordeaux (Nov 28). Endorsed 'Voie 
de Southampton pr. W. I. Str.' and carried by RMSP Co. 'Tage' to St. Thomas, then by the 
'Mersey' to St. Lucia, again transhippied and carried by the 'Tyne' to Trinidad with double 
arc cds of receipt (Dec 27). File fold through the 80 c. adhesive but an attractive entire to a 
scarce destination. Cert. Bakker (1998). 		     53+ 55+ 57 6 200 (€ 180)
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1862: Empire 40 c. orange used on 1867 single rate cover from Tunis to Paris tied by fine 
strike of 5107 gros chiffres in black. Tunis despatch cds in black (Nov 9), framed PD in red 
and scarce TUNIS-PAR-BÔNE / ALGERIE cds in red at left (Nov 10). Reverse with Paris 
arrival cds (Nov 16). A scarce cover. Signed Jamet. 		     23 6 150 (€ 135)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange, 1871/75 Cérès 30 c. brown and pair of 25 c. blue used on 1874 
double rate entire letter from Marseille to Tunis, tied by 2240 gros chiffres and by Marseille 
cds (July 14). Framed PD in black below and reverse with dotted Tunis arrival cds (July 19). 
A couple of blunted perfs. but a charming and scarce entire. 		     38+ 56+ 60 6 150 (€ 135)

Turkey

1863/70: Laureated 80 c. rose used on 1872 single rate entire letter from Constantinople to 
Clermont-Ferrand, tied by dotted Anchor lozenge in blue with octagonal CONSTANTINOPLE 
/ P. FR. U. No. 1 datestamp (July 10) in blue alongside (Salles fig. 883) and framed PD. Carried on 
the Steamer 'Eridan' with Marseille cds (July 17) and Clermont Ferrand arrivals (July 19) on 
reverse. Entire with internal repair at top but attractive. 		     32 6 120 (€ 105)
1869: Covers (2) from Marseille to Constantinople, with earlier entire at single rate bearing 
laureated 1863/70 20 c. blue pair tied by dotted Anchor lozenge with LIGNE U / PAQ. FR. 
No. 1 datestamp (Salles fig. 881) alongside (Feb 20) carried on the Paquebot 'Niemen', matched 
with an 1869 double rate entire letter franked by laureated 20 c. blue (4) similarly tied with 
faint LIGNE U datestamp below, carried on the Paquebot 'Illissas' to Constantinople. Minor 
faults but an attractive pair. 		     29 6 200 (€ 180)

United States of America

1853: 10 c. bistre, 20 c. deep blue, 40 c. orange and 80 c. carmine (4, including a strip of 
three), all used on 1856 triple rate cover from Paris to New York; tied by dotted 'D' lozenges 
in black with Paris cds of despatch (Sept 11) and framed red P.P. at left. Carried by Cunard 
Line Steamer 'America' from Liverpool with fine circular BR. PACKET / BOSTON arrival 
at left (Sept 26) and handstruck '10' cents due. Fault to the 40 c. adhesive and some creasing 
but a remarkable four colour franking for the 3 franc 90 centime rate. 		    

13+ 14+ 
16+ 17 6 300 (€ 265)

1853: 80 c. carmine, three margined example used on 1860 cover from Bordeaux to New 
Orleans, USA at single rate, tied by 441 petit chiffres with Bordeaux cds at left (June 13). Carried 
via Liverpool on the Cunard Line Steamer 'Europa' with framed 'Br. / Service' and 'Boston / June 
28 / Paid / 15' in red on front. File folds but an attractive usage. 		     17 6 100 (€ 90)
1862: 80 c. carmine used on 1864 mourning envelope to Union occupied New Orleans, USA tied 
by 2602 gros chiffres with 'Nantes' despatch cds alongside (March 23). Underpaid and struck 
with framed AFFRANCHISEMENT / INSUFFISANT in red as found to be above 7½ grams. 
Carried on the Allan Line Steamer 'Hibernian' from Liverpool with framed 'Br. Service' in red 
and superb strike of very scarce 'PORTLAND AM. PKT. 30 / OR U.S. NOTES 48' Depeciated 
Currency datestamp (April 4) in black. Flap missing on reverse but scarce. 		     24 6 200 (€ 180)
1863/70: Laureated 80 c. rose-carmine used on 1868 single rate entire letter from Le Havre 
to New York, tied by 1769 gros chiffres with Le Havre cds at left (Sept 28). Endorsed for 
and carried on the North German Lloyd Steamer 'Deutschland' with 'New York / Paid All' 
arrival in red (Oct 10) and '3' (cents) local charge. A fine entire. 		     32 6 100 (€ 90)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange, 1871/75 Cérès 10 c. brown on rose and 80 c. carmine, used on 
1874 cover from Bordeaux to New Orleans tied by 532 gros chiffres with Bordeaux cds 
alongside (March 23). Mailed via London and Liverpool and carried on the Cunard Line 
Steamer 'Abyssinia' with front showing '2 / Cents' due marking and 'New York / Paid All' in 
red on reverse of an attractive cover. 		     38+ 57+ 58 6 100 (€ 90)
1871/75: Cérès 25 c. blue horizontal pair, one short perf., used on 1873 cover, with complete 
contents, mailed from Bordeaux to USA tied by 532 gros chiffres with Bordeaux despatch 
cds (July 9) alongside. Endorsed 'via Havre' but this notation deleted in manuscript with 
reverse marked 'Affr. Obligatoire' in same ink and mailed via Liverpool instead on the 
Cunard Steamer 'Calabria'. Struck with "*/FR/2F' in blue in Paris (Van der Linden fig. 1262) and 
with transit of 'New York / 31 U.S. Notes' (July 29) in black. Charged with '26 / Cents' 
handstamp in black in New York and, on arrival in 'Taunton / Mass.' with framed MISSENT 
and '31' (cents) due in manuscript. 		     60 6 200 (€ 180)
1871/75: Cérès 25 c. blue, block of four, used on 1875 double rate cover endorsed 'via Le 
Havre' from Montpellier to New York, tied by 2502 gros chiffres with Montpellier despatch 
cds alongside (Sept 8) and red framed PD. Carried on Ligne H Steamer 'Pereire' with 
reverse showing Paris transit (Sept 9) in blue and 'New York / Paid All' in red (Sept 23). 
Minor imperfections but an attractive and unusual usage. 		     60 64 150 (€ 135)
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1871/75: Cérès 30 c. brown and Type Sage 1876/78 25 c. ultramarine pair, used on 1876 
double rate cover to New York tied by 'Montpellier' datestamps (Nov 22) in black. Mailed 
via Le Havre on Ligne H Steamer 'France' with 'New York / Paid All' cds (Dec 7) struck in 
black on reverse. File fold but an attractive mixed issue cover. 		     56+ 78 6 100 (€ 90)

Uruguay

1852: Présidence 25 c. blue pair used with 1853 1 fr. carmine, margins large to touched on 
each, used on 1854 single rate cover to Montevideo, Uruguay tied by 'grille sans fin' with 
Paris cds above (Jan 6) and two strikes of framed PD in red and mailed via Southampton via 
British Packet; also a stampless unpaid 1857 entire letter from Montevideo with green oval 
despatch datestamp, via London with 'GB / 1F 60c.' in black to Bordeaux where charged  
'8' décimes due. A scarce pair Yvert 18 = € 12'000 on cover. 		     10+ 18 6 500 (€ 445)

Venezuela

1862: 80 c. rose in a horizontal strip of three, used on 1867 triple rate cover from Paris to 
Caracas, carried by the 'Louisiane' with circular LIGNE-A / PAQ. FR. No. 2 datestamp (Dec 
8) on reverse in brown (Salles fig. 1401), transhipped at Fort de France with circular LIGNE L / 
PAQ. FR. No. 1 datestamp (Dec 24) in black alongside (Salles fig. 1617) to La Guayra. A fine and 
scarce cover. 		     24 6 200 (€ 180)
1868: Entire letter from Puerto Cabello to Bordeaux endorsed 'via St. Nazaire', with Consular 
PORTO-CABELLO octagonal datestamp on front (Feb 3) in black (Salles fig. 1373). Reverse 
with LIGNE L / PAQ. FR. No. 1 datestamp in black of same day (Salles fig. 1617), transhipped 
at Fort de France and struck with circular LIGNE-A / PAQ. FR. No. 3 datestamp (Feb 8) in 
black (Salles fig. 1401) and carried by the 'Lafayette' to Bordeuax (Nov 25). 		     6 75 (€ 65)
1870: Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 30 c. brown horizontal pair used on 1875 single rate 
entire letter from Nantes to Carupano, Venezuela via St. Nazaire, tied by 2602 gros chiffres 
with Nantes cds (Aug 17) at left. Framed P.P. in red and reverse with octagonal LIGNE B 
/ PAQ. FR. No. 4 datestamp (Aug 20) in black (Salles fig. 1432) and carried on the 'Ville de St. 
Nazaire' to Fort de France and thence to La Guayra. A fresh and fine entire. 		     38+ 56 6 120 (€ 105)
1871/75: 10 c. brown on rose in a horizontal pair and a single 80 c. carmine, used on 1876 
single rate entire letter endorsed 'via Southampton' from Paris to Caracas, Venezuela tied by 
'Place de la Bourse' datestamps (June 15). Carried by Royal Mail Steam Packet Co. 'Don' 
to St. Thomas, thence via Vera Cruz to La Guayra. Ironed file fold but an attractive cover. 	
	    54+ 57 6 100 (€ 90)
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Ballon Monté 1870 (Sept. 27): Les Etats Unis -  Entire lettersheet franked with Napoleon 
III 20 c. blue tied by Paris star '17' and 'Paris R. du PONT NEUF 27. SEPT. 70' alongside to 
"Boulogne s. Mer 3. Oct. 70" with arrival mark on reverse Yvert 3 = Euro 900. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1870 (Nov 8): Ballon Monté No. 38 'Le Franklin', entire letter to Nice with 1863/67 
laureated 20 c. blue tied by '2793' gros chiffres with corresponding 'Paris / Passy-Les-Paris' 
cds at left, reverse with 'Lyon a Avignon' TPO (Dec 8) and Nice arrival cds (Dec 9). Fresh 
and fine entire. 		     29 6 120 (€ 105)
1870 (Nov 8): Ballon Monté No. 28 'Le Daguerre', entire letter to Geneva, Switzerland 
franked by 1863/67 laureated 30 c. brown tied by Paris Star with 'Paris / Rue Lazare' 
despatch cds (Nov 8) alongside, framed PD in red at left. Reverse with 'Geneve' arrival cds 
(Nov 29). A fine and attractive entire. 		     30 6 150 (€ 135)
1870 (Dec. 13): La Ville de Paris -  Entire lettersheet franked with Siège 20 c. blue tied by 
Paris star '15' and 'Paris R. BONAPARTE 13 DEC' alongside to Andely Dépt. Eure, without 
arrival mark. Yvert 42 = Euro 650. 		     6 180 (€ 160)
1871 (Jan 16): Gazette Des Absents No. 27 franked by 1867 20 c. blue tied by Paris Star 
with 'Paris / 60' cds adjacent (Jan 16) in black, flown from Paris on Ballon 'Le Poste de Paris' 
(No. 62). Reverse with transit cds and Trouville arrival cds (Jan 28). File fold but scarce. 	
	    29 6 200 (€ 180)

Airmail stamps 1928: Ile de France 10 f. on 1.50 f. blue together with Semeuse 50 c. 
red, tied by octagonal "NEW YORK AU HAVRE 23 - 8 / 28" datestamp to piece (Airmail 
stamp detached for inspection) with "AOUT-SEPTEMBRE 1928 / PREMIERE LIAISON 
POSTALE AERIENNE TRANSATLANTIQUE PAR HYDRAVION LANCE PAR 
CATAPULTE DE L'"ILE-DE-FRANCE" / PILOTE: LIEUTNANT DE VAISSEAU" 
handstamp alongside. Cert. B. Behr (1986) Cérès = € 11'000. 		     PA 4 5 2'000 (€ 1'780)
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France - Airmails

Launch off of the 'Ile de France'

3170

The starting prices in our catalogues are in Swiss Francs (CHF); 1 CHF = approx. 0.90 EUR resp. 1 EUR = approx. 1.10 CHF - 
100 CHF  = approx. 90 EUR / 1’000 CHF = approx. 900 EUR (corresponding to the average exchange rate 

as per end of October 2017). Invoices will be issued in CHF only.
Start prices in Euro (EUR) indicated in the catalogues are only for information.

F o r  y o u r  w r i t t e n  b i d s  p l e a s e  A L WAY S  u s e  S w i s s  F r a n c s  ( C H F ) !
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Airmail covers 1908 (Jan. 13): Grand Prix d'Aviation, Letter of Aéroclub de France signed 
by Capt. Ferber and confirming Henri Farman's record flight with a Voisin biplane on a 
circuit of 1 km, winning the 50,000 franc Grand Prix d'Aviation offered by Henri Deutsch 
de la Meurthe, (lettersheet illustrated in Saulgrain on p. 56) together with five photographs 
and nine picture postcards. Fine and rare assembly. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1908 (Aug./Dec.): The flights of the Wright brothers in Le Mans, fine collection of 27 
different picture postcards used and unused depicting the American Flyers with their 
biplane. A scarce assembly. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1909 (Aug. 22/29): Grande Semaine d'Aviation de la Champagne à Reims, collection 70 
picture postcards used/unused with some signed by the pilots, two official programs with 
one signed by Louis Paulhan. Fine and rare documentary with cards of Compte de Lambert, 
Eugène Lefebre, Louis Paulhan, E. Baonau-Varilla, Léon Delagrange, Alfred Leblanc and 
Roger Sommer. 		     6 750 (€ 670)
1909 (17/31 Oct.): MARSEILLE - La Fête de L'Air, vignettes in an unused bloc of six 
together with fine and scarce usage on picture postcard Saulgrain 13-20. 		     150 (€ 135)

1909: Crossing the Channel - Fine collection starting with twelve picture postcards of 
Hubert Latham's first attempt and ongoing with 35 different picture postcards celebrating 
Louis Bleriots successful flight over the channel, incl. autographs, original photographs and 
other ephemera, all nicely mounted on album pages, viewing recommended.
 		     6 700 (€ 625)
Air Meetings 1909: Collection on album pages 70 picture postcards with some signed by 
Paulham, Sommer and many more, further programs and other interesting Ephemera of diff. 
Air Meetings in France, incl. 1909 Arcachon, Argentan, Autun, Belfort, Pont-Levoy, Bouy, 
Nancy, Dunkerque, Pau, Paris Port - Avion, Issy les Moulineaux, Tournai, Anvers, Art s. 
Meurthe, Boulogne sur Mer und Cherbourg. 		     6 750 (€ 670)
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The Pierre Saulgrain Collection 
This extraordinary collection took Pierre Saulgrain (1923-2009) over 60 years to assemble as he acquired 
an increasing number of autographed cards, covers and other documents relating to French Pioneer Flights 
between 1908 and 1915. The two major publications based on his collection were the "100 ans de poste aérienne 
en France (1870-1969)" (1994) and the 1996 issued "Le service postal aérien dans les pays d'expression 
française". 

We, of Corinphila, have the honour to present a true lifetime work with encyclopaedic collections of autographs 
and documents of French Aviators.  In the following positions we offer a wide range of different Air Meetings 
with vignettes, picture postcards and ephemera as well as Algerian pigeon mail (1906) and Experimental 
flights.  Finally the amazing autograph collection represents a ‘Who’s Who’ of French aviation and comprises 
more than 580 air pioneers in fourteen volumes.

ex 3176

ex 3175

France - Aérophilatelie
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Air Meetings 1910: Fine collection on album pages with 320 picture postcards showing 
diff. aircrafts and pilots of various French Air Meetings, including some signed by pilots, 
starting with Angers - Saumur (June 3 - 6), Bordeaux, Caen, Cambrai, Chalon s. Saône, 
Dijon, Côte d'Or, Etampes, Lyon, Maillebois, Marseilles, Mortagne, Mulhouse, Nancy, 
Nantes, Nice, Niort, Pau, Paris, Poitiers, Port Avion (Savigny sur Orge), Quimper, Second 
Air Week in Reims (26), Rennes, Rochefort, Rodez, Rouen with better advertising cards 
(6), Saint Brieuc, Saint Die, Saint Omer, Saint Palais s. Mer, Trouville - Deauville, Tergner 
- Vouel, Toulouse, Tours, Vesoul, Vichy, Viry, Vitry-le-François and ending with a small 
collection 'Le Circuit de l'Est' (Aug. 7/10). All together with many attractive programs and 
other Ephemera completing this attractive offer. 		     6 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1910: Group of 50 unused vignettes and five picture postcards, incl. Paris 'Deuxième 
Exposition Internationale de Locomotion Aérienne' (15 Oct./2. Nov) with one used on card, 
further meetings in Nantes with unused bloc of four, Troyes with 26 vignettes of tiff. types, 
Caen (27 Jul/ 2 Aug.) blocs of four and type III used on card, Reims (14/15 Aug.) loose 
and on card as well as 'Manoeuvre de Picardie with two vignettes and and cards. A scarce 
selection. 		     300 (€ 265)
1908/1914: LIGUE NATIONALE AERIENNE - Group of eleven vignettes used/
unused, three picture postcards and one membership card, incl. scarce 1909 advertising 
card illustrated in Saulgrain on p. 6 showing two diff. vignettes 6 (Saulgrain 75-18), 
AERONAUTIQUE-CLUB of France two pairs unused as well as 'LE TRIOMPHE timbres 
officiells de l'aviation'. A fine group. 		     200 (€ 180)
Air Meetings 1911/15: Fine collection on album pages with 550 picture postcards showing 
diff. aircrafts and pilots of various French Air Meetings, including some signed by the 
pilots, starting with Conquest of Puy de Dome (March 7), European Circuit (18.6/7.7), 
First connection Paris - Madrid and Paris - Rome as well as other air shows from Angers to 
Yssingau before 1915. All together with attractive programs and other Ephemera completing 
this attractive offer. 		     6 5'000 (€ 4'450)
1915/60: Three volume collection of French special and first Flights, 400 covers or cards 
with special cancellations of the diff. flights, some with vignettes, including two scarce items 
showing cachets of special service UNION AERIENNE (1915), CFRNA service (Prague) 
- Strassbourg - Paris (1920), two cards from Paris (BUC) to London and Bruxelles, 1922 
Meeting in Rouen, Bourges Vierzon, La Baule, 1923 Rouen - Evreux,   Paris Exposition 
1930 with aérogramme and special flight cover Deauville - Paris, first flight Paris - Hanoi 
(Nov. 32) and many more together with commemorative items of various air meetings.  
A fine assembly. 		     6 1'500 (€ 1'335)
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1909 (3/7 Oct.): PORT AVIATION -   Group of nine vignettes types I to III used/unused 
together with usages on two picture postcards, fine and scarce Saulgrain 79-19. 		     200 (€ 180)
1900/1908: Fine collection with documents, picture postcards and adverts relating to the 
developpment of aircrafts in France, including Vincennes Expositions Universelle 1900, 
Berk 1904, Premier Salon de l'Aéronautique Paris 1908, Toulouse 1908, first flight from 
City to City Bouy to Reims 30. Oct. 1908 with 30 picture postcards including two signed by 
Henri Farman. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
1911/14: Remainder of Vignettes collection on album pages, incl. 1911 Chambery Meeting 
(2), LORIENT vignette used on card (defective), Meeting in VESOUL two cards, 3rd 
Salon de la Locomotion in Paris, Paris -   Madrid Raid with two loose vignettes and on 
used souvenir card, Paris - Rome Raid 1911 with single vignettes of diff. types, Meeting 
in ANGERS 1912, AUTUN 1913 unused multiples perf. / imperf., scarce vignettes of 
CHAMBÉRY Meeting October 1913 two different Saulgrain 73-140 A+B = RR. 		     300 (€ 265)
1849/2009c.: Postal History, the huge accumulation (many hundreds) with Cérès 20 c. 
black on covers (3), cover with 1853 20 c. marginal strip of four, 1870 'Boule de Moulins' 
entire letter to Paris (80 c. stamp affixed but does not belong), Bordeaux issue on covers, 
fine range of Algerian usages incl. covers (2) with 'Alger / Bat. A. Vap' datestamps and 
'Philippeville / Bat. A. Vap' datestamps (4), 1871 Newspaper franked by 1871/75 Cérès 2 c., 
a vast quantity of postcards, Fiscal stamps and documents, Military usages with many WWI 
items, Paquebots, Pneumatic Post, Postage Due, Stationery, Telegrams, TPO's and some 
useful foreign covers. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
Algeria 1906 (April 7): Pigeon Mail AFLOU - DJELFA, Flimsy paper handstamped 
'GOUVERNEMENT GENERAL DE L'ALGERIE DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES 
Indigènes' in blue, backstamped 'AFLOU ORAN 7 AVRIL 06', fine and very scarce item of 
the first trial. 
The first attempt was not successfull as the pigeons had to be held in Djelfa due bad weather. 
See article by O. Eliashar/Israel, published in the Airpost Journal volume 60, No. 10 July 
1989. Interesting documentation (photocopies) attached Saulgrain 1906-1. 		    6 400 (€ 355)
Algeria - Blida 1909/10: Four picture postcards depicting the first experimental flights by 
Taurin and  Metrot in Algeria together with two signed typewritten letters of André Taurin 
(1955). Fine and scarce documents, illustrated in Saulgrain on p. 16/18. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Algeria 1912 (22 - 27 March): Biskra -Touggourt & Return Flight by Lafargue and Reimbert, 
original photo carte endorsed "atterisage de le Chott à Touggourt" in manuscript and signed 
by Lafargue, fine and scarce, illustrated in Saulgrain on p. 13 Saulgrain 1912-15. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Algeria 1912/55: Collection 40 airmail covers/cards of diff. flights, incl. 1912 Airweek of 
Algiers, 1913 flight Biskra - Touzeur (Tunis), 1935 envelope (toned at bottom) from Adrar/
Oran (May 13) dispatched to the flight from Belgium Congo to Bruxelles (only four items 
known) as well as many other interesting first flight items on album pages Saulgrain 1935-214. 	
	    6 400 (€ 355)
French Morocco 1911 (Sept. 13/20): First Experimantal Flight Casablanca - Rabat - Meknes 
- Fez by Sappeur  Henri Brégi and the journaliste René Libaut, fine group of four picture 
postcards and one envelope showing different cachets, incl. picture postcard signed by 
Brégi, picture postcard showing fine strike of special cachet of 'Petit Journal' with inserted 
date (Sept. 19) in manuscript as well as envelope from Casablanca (Sept. 13) with Rabat 
arrival cds. of same day on reverse, illustrated in Saulgrain handbook on p. 184. 	
	    6 600 (€ 535)
1919/60: Collection 135 airmail covers/cards on album pages showing French External 
Aereal Service, incl. mail from Cameroon (2), Congo (5), Ivory Coast (5), Somali Coast 
(8), Dahomey (2), Guinea (3), Mali (3), Gabon (2), Madagscar (6), Niger (1), Senegal (14), 
Tchad (1), Reunion (3), French Levant (3), Syria (3), Lebanon (5), Indochina (8), Oceania 
(9), French Antilles (6) as well as French Morocco (20) and Tunisia (28). A fine assembly. 	
	    6 800 (€ 710)
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The 'Pierre Saulgrain' collection of French aviators and flight pioneers in fourteen volumes, 
sorted in alphabetical order from Acquaviva Paul to Zipfel Armand, incl. many original 
signatures or autographs on documents or postcards, manuscripts and typoscripts together 
with many hundreds picture postcards of which many are pilot signed. Over 580 diff. 
pioneers listed and besides the well known pilots, there are also many less known aviators. 
A true encyclopedia and a 'Who's Who' of French aviation, mounted up on a total of 698 
album pages just to show the size of this true lifetime collection. Complete list of contents 
available with this outstanding collection. Careful viewing recommended. 		     6 30'000 (€ 26'700)

France Collections and Accumulations

1849/1960: Collection in an album with better sets and values used/unused, incl. classic 
with 1849  1 Fr. carmin, Présidence issue and Napoleon with some duplicates, 1869 5 Fr. 
grey, 1917/18 Orphelins unused as well as the later issues from 1930 onwards, further some 
covers/cards in the back of the book. 		     700 (€ 625)
1849/1977: Collection several hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, incl. some 
better values as Napoléon 5 Fr. grey, full sets, airmails, postage dues and duplicats, the 
classic part in mixed condition, later issues good to fine, housed in two albums and in one 
stockbook. 		     300 (€ 265)
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1849/82: Collection several hundred stamps used/unused or in the modern part in mint 
condition, some better classic stamps, full sets, airmails, UNESCO issues, PEXIP souvenir 
sheet, some postage dues etc., the classic part is in mixed and the rest in good condition, 
housed in two Schaubek albums. 		     400 (€ 355)
1848/1950: Interesting Collection hundreds of used stamps in overall good to very good 
condition incl. 1849 15 c. green, 40 c. orange, 1 f. carmine, 1852 Presidence 10 c., 1853  
1 f. carmine, 1869 Napoleon 5 f. gris (3), Bordeaux, type Sage N/B & N/U, 1917 Orphelins, 
1923 Bordeaux congress, 1927 Airmail salon, 1928 Ile de France 10 f. on 90c., 1936 Vue de 
Paris & Burelage, 1937 PEXIP souvenir sheet, in addition postage due 1871 40 c. blue & 60 
c. bistre, as well as 1881 2 f. & 5 f. black. Three certs. Cérès = € 24'000+. 		     1'500 (€ 1'335)
1849/1957: Collection with 1849/50 Cérès 10 c., 15 c., 40 c. all with four margins used, 
superb 1 fr. carmine lightly used, remainder of classic period complete incl. very fine 1867 
5 fr. grey, Bordeaux issue complete, Type Sage, Blanc / Merson issues complete, 1922 
Orphelins set complete, thereafter with few gaps through to 1957 unused or used. Also a 
small collection of Luxembourg from 1852. Condition varies but generally fine. 	 500 (€ 445)
1849/1979c.: Large accumulation with 1849 20 c. black (5), 1867 80 c. lauré in a used strip 
of five included in a large range of used classic period, 1927 cover with Strasbourg strip 
containing 5 fr. and 10 fr. on cover, range of Postage Due usages, Louvre sets (2) on cards, 
1936 50 fr. 'Burelage' airmail used, 1937 Pexip sheet used, and an interesting selection of 
350+ covers/cards with many addressed to Switzerland. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1849/1980: Fine used collection with some hundred stamps, incl. a few classic pieces but 
mainly small values taken from the daily mail, good condition and mounted by hinge in one 
album owner's cat. = appr. € 2'000. 		     150 (€ 135)
1853/2000: Lot some hundred mostly used stamps in heavy duplication as Napoléon 40 c. 
orange of 1853, Cérès 25 c. blue, Sage Type and others, in addition plenty of cards, covers 
and postal stationery items covering the region of the Charente, some topics as 'Journée du 
Timbre', railway cancellations etc., housed in various albums and stockbooks as well as 
loose on album pages, the whole arranged in a Banana box. 		     750 (€ 670)
1853/2000: Collection with some hundred stamps used/unused or mainly in mint condition, 
plenty of valid postage after 1960, incl. full sets, souvenir sheets, miniature sheets and 
booklets, housed in four albums. 		     150 (€ 135)
1862/1876c.: The specialised and voluminous collection of Paris Star Cancellations from 
Bureaux 1-39, together with District Offices covers with Letters A-M in lozenges, Suburban 
Offices with gros chiffres, unpaid covers etc. A splendid 'old-time' lot with many pieces and 
over 280 covers. Viewing is necessary and recommended, an excellent study. 		     65 400 (€ 355)
1862/1945: Mixed lot with one cover of 1862 to Saigon, various parcel stamps incl. locals 
for Paris, British Intelligence forgeries of 1944 and a selection of military postal stationery 
cards of WW 1,  good condition and housed in a small stockbook and in one album. 	    750 (€ 670)
1900/1945: Collection some hundred stamps unused or mainly in mint condition, incl. 
some better values as Orphelins, airmails and souvenir sheets, housed in two LINDNER 
albums. 	    */** 350 (€ 310)
1900/80: Collection some hundred stamps unused or in mint conditon, incl. single pieces as 
well as blocs of four, inbetween some better values and plenty of full sets, in addition some 
used material as well as stamps from other European countries, nicely mounted on album 
pages by first hinge, in an album. 		     350 (€ 310)
1920/60: Small selection few hundred stamps used/unused or in mint conditon, incl. booklet 
panes and compl. booklets, full sets, blocks of four etc., nicely arranged in a stockbook owner's 
cat. = € 2'270. 		     200 (€ 180)
1928/64: Full set 'Caisse d'amortissement' of 1928 in horizontal mint pairs and mint sheet of 
the 'Philatec'-exposition in Paris 1964 MI = € 440. 		     

232-234+ 
1480 ** 100 (€ 90)

1930/60: Lot some hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, incl. plenty of blocs of 
four, partly 'coins datés', part sheets, airmails, surcharged values, arranged on album pages 
with description. 		     220 (€ 195)
1945/93: Modern mint collection with some hundred stamps covering the period after WW 
2, incl. full sets, airmails, officials, postage dues, souvenir sheets and some booklets, housed 
in two Leuchtturm albums. 		     ** 300 (€ 265)
1960/80: Small selection 21 'Epreuves de Luxe' as well as 37 imperf. stamps in mint 
condition, mainly CEPT issues of France and French Andorra, housed in an album. 	    */** 300 (€ 265)
1960/90: Important lot several thousand stamps in mint conditon, i.e. valid postage for 
€ 2'700 delivered in single stamps and in full counter sheets, housed in total ten albums and 
mint sheet folders, the whole packed in a large removal box. 		     1'000 (€ 890)
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1849/1945: Used collection with 1849 Cérès first issue set of six (signed and certs. 
Goebel for 10 c. and 40 c.), Présidence 10 c. used, 1867 5 fr. grey fine used, Bordeaux 
issue complete, Type Sage issues complete to 5 fr., Amiens Chamber of Commerce 10 c. 
used on piece (signed Calves), 1917/19 Orphelins set of eight complete, 1922 surcharged 
set of eigfht complete, 1923 Bordeaux Exhibition 1 fr. used on fine cover, superb 1925 5 
fr. carmine Miniature Sheet, 1927 Strasbourg sheet and Airmail set of two used on piece, 
1929 Le Havre Exhibition 2 fr. used on registered postcard, Burelage 50 fr., 1937 Pexip 
sheet etc. A fine collection with 36 items signed Calves STC Michel = € 22'890. Ex The Rheingold 
Collection. 	    6 Offer (€ Gebot)
Kein Los / no lot 		     
1660/1818c.: Remarkable collection of documents, autographed letter sheets, range of 
Newspapers incl. 'Gazette de Liege' (1673), 1731 document with Soissons handstamp 
applied on vellum, Revolutionary / Napoleonic period with Birth, Death and Legion of 
Honour certificates, Newspapers (Courrier du Jour, Journal de L'Empire), 1801 Armée 
d'Italie document signed General Vignolle, 1803 printed documents (3) from 'Armée de 
Hanovre', 1806 document signed General Vallongue, 1808 death certificate of soldier killed 
at Friedland, 1809 a.l.s. signed by Marshall Jourdan, 1811 Poster announcing an Amnesty 
for avoidance of Conscription drawn up in Brussels, 1819 Pensions Militaires form, one 
or two early prints, printed receipts and invoices, some pre-stamp entire letters, early 
photographs etc. A real pot-pourri with some fascinating documents. 		     6(6) 300 (€ 265)
1843/72: Entire letter from Marseille to Naples struck with superb CAIRE datestamp as 
well as four covers from the French Post Office in Alexandria sent to Bordeaux, Malta 
(desinfected), Münster/Germany an Paris, mixed condition. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1849/50: Lot four covers with single stamp Cérès frankings, incl. 15 c. green tied by star 
mute obliterator on local Paris cover in 1853, briefly before the rate reduction to 10 c., 20 
c. black, 40 c. orange on second weight rate cover up to 15 gr., and 1 f. carmine on third 
weight rate cover up to 100 gr. A nice selection, signatures Calves & Richter, certs. Brun & 
Behr Cérès = € 4'700. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1857/60: Cover (2) with 1857 entire to Lima, Peru franked by 1853 20 c. blue (2), 40 c. 
orange and 80 c. carmine (2) margins touched to large, mailed from Paris (Nov 14) at double 
rate, and 1860 cover franked by 1853 40 c. and 80 c. tied by 'D' lozenge of dots mailed 
from Paris with fine British P.O. PANAMA transit cds (Jan 10, 1860) mailed to Valparaiso, 
Chile. 		     14+ 16+ 17 6 300 (€ 265)
1857/1945: Lot 28 interesting covers incl. 1857 Morteau to Berlin with triple colour 
franking, 1860 direct Ship mail Lyon to Naples with Napoli tax verification mark in red, 
1861 Constantinople to Paris with 'PHASE' cds and Ancre cancellation, 1864 Paris to 
Rotterdam, 1867 Paris to Vera Cruz, 1873 Bordeaux to Valparaiso, 1909 Amiens strike 
stamp without 'c.' (2), 1928 Le Havre to New York Express cover, 1929 Ile de France cover 
with Orphelins 5 fr., 1935 Paris to Batavia cover with pair 5 fr. Orphelins and pair 5 fr. 
Airmail stamp, 1936 Pont du Gard 10 f. chaudron perf. 11, 1945 Chambre de Commerce 
Saint-Nazaire 50 c. & 2 fr. on two covers. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
1945/60ca: Lot 120 covers, all sent to the Liechtenstein postal administration. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Ephemera 1795/1943c.: Lot 40 documents, stocks, customs documents etc., incl. 1795 
entire Constantinople to Marseille, forwarded via Geneva, 1797 letter of the Turkish 
ambassador in France, 1797 letter of general Aubert du Bayet, the French ambassador in 
Constantinople, 1808 notifications given by Eugene Napoleon Viceroy of Italy in Milano, 
1811 Tunis letter, 1813 letter from Corfu, 1845 exchange, and 1908 passport, in addition 
official notifications of the Grande Armée and a correspondence 1923 Beyrouth. A diverse 
and interesting selection to be studied. 		     150 (€ 135)

French Colonies

Gabon: 1930/40: compl. booklet containing 25 mint panels with 4 airmail labels (total 100), 
showing incription 'Lignes Aériennes interieures de la Republique Gabonaise'. 		     4** 75 (€ 65)
Guadeloupe:  1884/1904: Lot 63 primarily unused stamps incl. ovpt. Cérès, Sage, and 
Alphée Dubois, as well as 1884 postage due Cérès = € 2'500. 		     500 (€ 445)
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1921 (July 9): Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. violet on orange buff paper, 
rouletted, a fine unused example with large part oval Control cachet 'S AERIENS' in red, 
unused as issued. Fresh and very fine, an exceptional example of an extremely rare stamp 
with just 120 examples issued. Signed Brun, Calves. Cert. Behr (2000) Gi 1 = £ 1'700/Scott CL2 = 
$ 2'600/Maury 2 = € 2'600/Yvert = € 2'300. 		    1 (*) 500 (€ 445)
Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. violet on orange buff paper, rouletted on two 
sides and imperforate at right and at base, a fine unused example with large part oval Control 
cachet 'TRANSPORT / ST. LAURENT' in red, unused as issued. A very fine example of an 
extremely rare stamp with just 120 examples issued. Signed Brun Gi 1 = £ 1'700/Scott CL2 = $ 2'600/
Maury 2 = € 2'600/Yvert = € 2'300. 		     1 (*) 350 (€ 310)

1921 (July 8): Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically 
laid paper, imperforate, a very fine unused example with large part  oval Control cachet 
'AERIENS / MORONI' in red. An extremely scarce stamp with just 150 examples issued. 
Signed Calves, Roumet. Cert. Behr (2000) Gi 2 = £1'300/Scott CL1 = $ 1'600/Maury 1 = € 1'900/Yvert = € 1'700.    2 (*) 500 (€ 445)
Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine unused example with large part oval Control cachet 'TRANSPORT 
/ ST. LAURENT DU' in red. An extremely scarce stamp with just 150 examples issued. 
Signed Calves and others. Cert. Behr (1989) Gi 2 = £1'300/Scott CL1 = $ 1'600/Maury 1 = € 1'900/Yvert = € 1'700. 2 (*) 500 (€ 445)
Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine unused example with large part oval Control cachet 'TRANSPORTS' 
in red. An extremely scarce stamp with just 150 examples issued. Signed Calves. Cert. G. 
Renon (2000) Gi 2 = £1'300/Scott CL1 = $ 1'600/Maury 1 = € 1'900/Yvert = € 1'700. 		     2 (*) 500 (€ 445)
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Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine unused example with large part  oval Control cachet 'ORTS 
AERIENS / DU MARONI' in red. Minor wrinkle at left mentioned for full accuracy, an 
extremely scarce stamp with just 150 examples issued. Signed Champion. Gi 2 = £1'300/Scott CL1 
= $ 1'600/Maury 1 = € 1'900/Yvert = € 1'700. 		     2 (*) 400 (€ 355)
Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine used horizotal pair with large part oval Control cachet in red. An 
exceptional and rare multiple of this extremely scarce stamp: just 150 examples issued. 
Signed Brun. Cert. Marchand (1950) Gi 2 = £ 2'800/Scott CL1 = $ 3'500/Maury 1 = € 4'500/Yvert = € 3'800. 	    2 1'000 (€ 890)

Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine used example on brown backing with large part oval Control cachet 
'RTS AERIENS' in red, cancelled in violet ink manuscript. An extremely scarce stamp with 
just 150 examples issued. Signed Brun, Francis J. Field, M. Fischer, Roumet. Cert. Roumet 
(2008) Gi 2 = £ 1'400/Scott CL1 = $ 1'750/Maury 1 = € 2'250/Yvert = € 1'900. 		     2 500 (€ 445)
Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine used example with large part oval Control cachet in red, cancelled 
by '-00' in violet ink in manuscript. An extremely scarce stamp with just 150 examples 
issued. Signed Calves Gi 2 = £1'400/Scott CL1 = $ 2'300/Maury 1 = € 2'250/Yvert = € 1'900. 		     2 500 (€ 445)
Typographed from Woodblock Plate, 75 c. red on bluish grey vertically laid paper, 
imperforate, a very fine used example with part of cover still attached to reverse and large 
part oval Control 'TRANSPORTS' cachet in red, cancelled by in violet ink in manuscript. An 
extremely scarce stamp with just 150 examples issued. Signed Roumet. Cert.Brun (2017) 
Gi 2 = £1'400/Scott CL1 = $ 2'300/Maury 1 = € 2'250/Yvert = € 1'900. 		     2 5 350 (€ 310)
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T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a superb unused example with large margins all 
round struck with large part oval Control cachet in violet. A fine and scarce stamp with just 
500 examples issued. Signed Brun, Calves. Cert. Behr (2006) Gi 3 = £ 950/Scott CL5 = $ 1'350/Maury 5 
= € 1'650/Yvert = € 1'500. 		     3 (*) 400 (€ 355)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a superb unused example with clear margins all 
round struck with large part oval Control cachet in violet. A fine and scarce stamp with just 
500 examples issued. Signed Thiaude and others. Gi 3 = £ 950/Scott CL5 = $ 1'350/Maury 5 = € 1'650/Yvert = 
€ 1'500. 		     3 (*) 400 (€ 355)

T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a superb unused example with clear margins all 
round struck with large part oval Control cachet in red. A fine and scarce stamp with just 500 
examples issued. Signed Brun. Cert. G. Renon (2000) Gi 3 = £ 950/Scott CL5 = $ 1'350/Maury 5 = € 1'650/
Yvert = € 1'500. 		     3 (*) 300 (€ 265)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a superb used example with large even margins 
all round, cancelled by AVION handstamp in black. A fine example of a very scarce stamp, 
just 500 issued. Signed Jamet, Roumet. Gi 3 = £ 600/Scott CL5 = $ 850/Maury 5 = € 1'100/Yvert = € 1'000. 	    3 350 (€ 310)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a very fine used example with clear even margins 
all round, cancelled by large part AVION handstamp in black. A fine example of a very 
scarce stamp, just 500 issued. Signed Calves Gi 3 = £ 600/Scott CL5 = $ 850/Maury 5 = € 1'100/Yvert = € 1'000.    3 300 (€ 265)
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T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a fine used example with large margins all round 
used on small piece endorsed 'p. Hydroavion' with 1908/25 1 fr. carmine tied in black. The 
75 c. further cancelled by AVION handstamp in black. Minor imperfections but a very 
scarce usage Gi 3 = £ 600/Scott CL5 = $ 850/Maury 5 = € 1'100/Yvert = € 1'000. 		     3 5 200 (€ 180)

T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a superb used example with large margins all 
round used on 1921 cover to St. Laurent Du Maroni with 1908/25 5 c. green and 20 c. 
brown, all tied by 'Cayernne / Guyane Francaise' cds's (Aug 16) in black with the 75 c. 
further cancelled by AVION handstamp in black. Arrivals on reverse, the cover with file fold 
well away from the adhesives and flap missing, but an attractive and very rare usage. Signed 
Kessler. Cert. Brun (2006) Scott CL5 = $ 1'750/Maury 5 = € 2'100. 		     3 6 600 (€ 535)
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T.A.G. 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), imperforate, a fine used example with slightly 
irregular complete margins all round, with AVION handstamp struck horizontally at base.  
A scarce stamp with just 500 issued. Signed Calves, Roumet. Cert. Roumet (2008) Gi 4 = £ 600/
Scott CL4 = $ 800/Maury 3 = € 1'000/Yvert = € 850. 		     4 (*) 200 (€ 180)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), imperforate, a very fine used example with clear to 
large margins all round, on small part piece, cancelled with large AVION handstamp struck 
in black. A fine example of this scarce stamp with just 500 issued. Signed Calves, Thiaude. 
Cert. D. Dutertre (2004) Gi 4 = £ 600/Scott CL4 = $ 800/Maury 3 = € 1'000/Yvert = € 850. 		    4 5 250 (€ 225)

T.A.G. 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), imperforate, a very fine used example with even clear 
margins all round, with AVION handstamp struck in black. A very fine example of this 
scarce stamp with just 500 issued. Signed Brun, Calves. Gi 4 = £ 600/Scott CL4 = $ 800/Maury 3 = € 1'000/
Yvert = € 850. 		     4 250 (€ 225)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), imperforate, a very fine used example with even clear 
margins all round, with AVION handstamp struck in black. A very fine example of this 
scarce stamp with just 500 issued. Signed Brun, Roumet. Cert. Roumet (1999) Gi 4 = £ 600/
Scott CL4 = $ 800/Maury 3 = € 1'000/Yvert = € 850. 		     4 200 (€ 180)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on grey, imperforate, a superb used example with large margins all round, 
cancelled by AVION handstamp struck in black. A scarce stamp, just 500 issued. Signed 
Brun, Calves. Cert. Behr (2000) Gi 5 = £ 600/Scott CL3 = $ 750/Maury 4 = € 950/Yvert = € 850. 		     4A 250 (€ 225)

T.A.G. 75 c. black on grey, imperforate, used example with clear to large margins all round, 
cancelled by AVION handstamp struck in black. A scarce stamp, just 500 issued. Signed 
Roumet. Cert. Roumet (2008) Gi 5 = £ 600/Scott CL3 = $ 750/Maury 4 = € 950/Yvert = € 850. 		     4A 200 (€ 180)
T.A.G. 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), imperforate, three examples each cancelled AVION in 
black, good to touched margins and a single example of the 75 c. black on yellowish grey 
similarly cancelled but slight surface crease; three signed Brun Yvert = € 3'600. 		     4+ 4A 500 (€ 445)
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T.A.G. 75 c. black on grey, cancelled AVION in black, used on large part Parcel front from 
St. Laurent du Maroni to Paris, in combination with 1908/25 1 fr. carmine cancelled by 
light datestamps of St. Laurent in black. Part Customs label in green at left (the sender was 
mailing dried butterflies 'papillons sêches'). Minor imperfections but an exceptional and 
extremely rare usage Gi 5 = £ 600+/Scott CL3 = $ 750+/Maury 4 = € 950+/Yvert = € 850+. 		     4A (6) 500 (€ 445)

T.A.G. 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), imperforate, three examples each cancelled AVION 
in black, on large part Parcel front from St. Laurent du Maroni to Paris, in combination 
with defective 1908/25 45 c. sage and 1 fr. carmine all cancelled by light datestamps of St. 
Laurent in black (Dec 18). Part Customs label in green at left (the sender was mailing dried 
butterflies 'papillons sêches'). Minor faults but an exceptional and extremely rare usage. 
Cert. Roumet (2007) Gi 5 = £ 1'800+/Scott CL3 = $ 2'250+/Maury 3 = € 2'800+/Yvert = € 2'500+. 		     4 (6) 750 (€ 670)
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T.A.G. 75 c. black on salmon, imperforate, a fine used example with large margins all 
round used with 75 c. black on grey, each cancelled AVION in black, on large part Parcel 
front from St. Laurent du Maroni to Paris, in combination with 1908/25 30 c. black pair 
and 1 fr. carmine all cancelled by light datestamps of St. Laurent in black (Dec 18). Part 
Customs label in green at left (the sender was mailing dried butterflies 'papillons sêches'). 
An exceptional and extremely rare usage. Signed Calves. Cert. Francois Feldman (2011)  
Gi 3+5 = £ 1'200+/Scott CL5+CL3 = $ 1'600+/Maury 4+5 = € 2'000+/Yvert = € 1'850+. 		    3+ 4A (6) 750 (€ 670)

St. Laurent Du Maroni-Cayenne-Inini Route, 1921 (Sept.)

TAG 75 c. black on rose, a wonderful unused example with enormous margins all round, 
strong impression of fresh colour, an exceptional example of this scarce stamp. Signed 
Brun. Cert. Behr (2001) Scott CL9 = $ 1'700/Maury 8 = € 2'000/Yvert = € 1'800. 		     5 (*) 500 (€ 445)
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TAG 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), a superb used example on 1922 airmail cover (mailed 
by the wood engraver of the issue, R. Tillet) to St. Laurent, in combination with 1908/25  
5 c. green and 20 c. brown (Yvert 52+55), tied by straight line AVION in black with postage 
values tied by 'Cayenne' datestamps (May 4). The TAG 75 c. without the usual slight 
staining from glue adherence, a very fresh and fine cover. Signed Calves. Cert. Behr (2000) 
Scott CL7 = $ 2'100/Maury 6 = € 2'600. 		     6 6 500 (€ 445)

TAG 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), a superb used example on 1922 airmail cover (mailed 
by the wood engraver of the issue, R. Tillet) to St. Laurent, in combination with 1908/25  
25 c. blue (Yvert 56), tied by straight line AVION in black with postage values tied by 'Cayenne' 
datestamp (May 4). The TAG 75 c. with the usual slight staining from glue adherence, a very 
fresh and fine cover. Signed L. Miro. Cert. Ceres (2008) Scott CL7 = $ 2'100/Maury 6 = € 2'600. 	    6 6 500 (€ 445)
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Start price
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TAG 75 c. black on bluish (bleuté), a superb used example on 1922 airmail cover (mailed by 
the wood engraver of the issue, R. Tillet) to St. Laurent, in combination with 1908/25 5 c. 
green and 20 c. brown (Yvert 52 + 55), tied by straight line AVION in black with postage values 
tied by 'Cayenne' datestamps (May 4). The TAG 75 c. with usual slight staining from glue 
adherence and file fold, a fresh and fine cover. Signed Roumet Scott CL7 = $ 2'100/Maury 6 = € 2'600.
Provenance: Corinphila sale 107 (Sept 1998), lot 3416. 		     6 6 500 (€ 445)

TAG 75 c. black on grey, a superb used example, with large margins all round, cancelled by 
AVION handstamp in black. Scarce and extremely fine stamp. Signed Sanabria. Cert. Albert 
Cohen Sabban (2005) Gi 8 = £ 700/Scott CL6 = $ 975/Maury 7 = € 1'200/Yvert = € 1'000. 		     6A 350 (€ 310)
TAG 75 c. black on grey, a superb used example, with large margins all round, cancelled by 
blurred AVION handstamp in black. Scarce and extremely fine stamp. Cert.G. Behr (1965) 
Gi 8 = £ 700/Scott CL6 = $ 975/Maury 7 = € 1'200/Yvert = € 1'000. 		     6A 300 (€ 265)
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TAG 75 c. black on grey, a superb used example on 1922 airmail cover (mailed by the wood 
engraver of the issue, R. Tillet) to St. Laurent, in combination with 1908/25 5 c. green and 
20 c. brown (Yvert 52 + 55), tied by straight line AVION in black with all values tied by 'Cayenne' 
datestamp (May 4). The TAG 75 c. with the usual slight staining from glue adherence, a very 
fresh and fine cover. Cert. Behr (2007) Gi 8/Scott CL6 = $ 2'100/Maury 7 = € 2'400. 		    6A 6 500 (€ 445)

TAG 75 c. black on grey, a superb used example on 1922 airmail cover  (mailed by the 
wood engraver of the issue, R. Tillet) to St. Laurent, in combination with 1908/25 20 c. 
brown in an interpanneau 'millesime' pair (Yvert 55), tied by straight line AVION in black 
with all values tied by 'Cayenne' datestamp (May 4). The TAG 75 c. with the usual slight 
staining from glue adherence, otherwise a very fresh and fine cover. Signed Marchand. Cert. 
Francois Feldman (2010) Gi 8/Scott CL6 = $ 2'100/Maury 7 = € 2'400. 		     6A 6 400 (€ 355)
TAG 75 c. black on grey, a used example on 1922 airmail cover (mailed by the wood 
engraver of the issue, R. Tillet) to St. Laurent, in combination with 1908/25 5 c. green and 
20 c. brown (Yvert 52 + 55), tied by straight line AVION in black with postage values tied by 
'Cayenne' datestamp (May 4). The TAG 75 c. with the usual slight spotting and staining 
from glue adherence, nevertheless a fine cover. Signed Calves. Cert. Behr (2006) Gi 8/Scott CL6 
= $ 2'100/Maury 7 = € 2'400. 		     6A 6 300 (€ 265)
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TAG 75 c. black on salmon, a large margined example of good colour, unused as issued, 
Very rare so fine. Cert. G. Renon (1999) Gi 9 = £ 1'000/Scott CL12 = $ 1'400/Maury 15 = € 1'700/Yvert = € 1'500.    8 (*) 400 (€ 355)

TAG 75 c. black on salmon, a fine large margined used example of good colour, cancelled 
by AVION handstamp in black. Signed Brun. Cert. G. Renon (1999) Gi 9 = £ 900/Scott CL12 = $ 1'200/
Maury 15 = € 1'500/Yvert = € 1'300. 		     8 300 (€ 265)
TAG 75 c. black on salmon, a fine large margined used example of good colour, cancelled 
by AVION handstamp in black. Signed Calves Gi 9 = £ 900/Scott CL12 = $ 1'200/Maury 15 = € 1'500/
Yvert = € 1'300. 8 250 (€ 225)

TAG 75 c. black on salmon, a huge margined used example of good colour, cancelled by 
AVION handstamp in black, used on piece of 1908/25 25 c. blue postal stationery envelope 
and further tied by 'Cayenne' datestamp (9.DEC.1921) in black. Minor creases but very 
scarce Gi 9 = £ 900/Scott CL12 = $ 1'200/Maury 15 = € 1'500/Yvert = € 1'300. 		     8 5 200 (€ 180)

3258M

3259M

3260M

3261M

General Airmail Issue, 1921 (Sept.)

City view of Cayenne

3261

32603259

3258



68� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017FRANCE: French Guiana

� Yvert Start price
in CHF
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TAG 75 c. black on salmon, a large margined used example of good colour, tied to 1922 
cover to Cayenne by framed AVION handstamp in black, in combination with 1908/25 5 c. 
green and 10 c. rose pair (Yvert 52 + 53) tied by 'St. Laurent Du Maroni' cds's (10.FEV.1922) in 
black. Lower right corner of envelope with fault otherwise a fine and rare franking. Signed 
Calves. Cert. Francois Feldman (2011) Scott CL12 = $ 2'400/Maury 15 = € 3'000. 		     8 6 600 (€ 535)

TAG 75 c. black on rose, a superb large margined example of good colour and impression, 
unused as issued, a fresh and very fine example of a scarce stamp. Signed Calves. Cert.Behr 
(2006) Gi 10 = £ 1'300/Scott CL13 = $ 1'800/Maury 14 = € 2'200/Yvert = € 2'000. 		     9 (*) 400 (€ 355)
TAG 75 c. black on straw (paille), a large margined used example cancelled by framed 
AVION handstamp in black. Minor aging on reverse mentioned for accuracy (and not on 
certificate). Signed Calves. Cert. Boule (2007) Gi 11 = £ 1'300/Scott CL15 = $ 1'800/Maury 13 = € 2'200/
Yvert = € 2'000. 		     10 350 (€ 310)
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TAG 75 c. black on straw (paille), a large margined used example cancelled by AVION 
handstamp in black. Signed Calves, Roumet. Cert. Roumet (1999) Gi 11 = £ 1'300/Scott CL15 = $ 1'800/
Maury 13 = € 2'200/Yvert = € 2'000. 		     10 350 (€ 310)
TAG 75 c. black on yellow, a large margined used example cancelled by neat AVION 
handstamp in black. Fresh and fine, a scarce stamp. Signed Roumet. Cert. Roumet (1999)  
Gi 11 = £ 1'300/Scott CL14 = $ 1'800/Maury 12 = € 2'200/Yvert = € 2'000. 		     10A 400 (€ 355)

TAG 75 c. black on yellow, a large margined used example cancelled by AVION handstamp 
in black. Some minor scuffing but a generally fine example of this scarce stamp. Signed 
Roumet. Cert. Roumet (2007) Cert. Behr (2001) Gi 11 = £ 1'300/Scott CL14 = $ 1'800/Maury 12 = € 2'200/Yvert = € 
2'000. 		     10A 350 (€ 310)
TAG 75 c. black on grey (greenish tinge), a large margined example of good impression, 
fine unused as issued. A fresh and very fine example of a very scarce stamp. Signed Brun, 
Calves. Cert. Boule (2007) Gi 12 = £ 2'250/Scott CL10 = $ 2'900/Maury 11 = € 3'500/Yvert = € 3'300. 		     10C (*) 750 (€ 670)
1843/1945: Small collection with 1843 entire letter from Cayenne with fine GUYANE 
FRANCAISE handstamp in black, 1886/88 5 c. on black on imperf. 2 c. green used, 20 c. 
on imperf. 35 c. used (signed Brun), 1892 with diagonally overprinted 1 fr. olive used (2, 
both signed), range of Fiscals incl. imperforate 1 fr. 25 c. black on red Counani Consular 
stamp in a corner block of four (100+ items). 		     6 150 (€ 135)
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Lebanon: 1920/67: Cover collection with OMF and 'Grand Liban' usages, thereafter with 
range of useful covers including Censored Mail of Free French Forces, Postal Tax usages, 
most used from Beirut but also a range of covers with scarcer cancellations (Baalbek, 
Ckekka, Falougha), unusual destinations incl. Czechoslovakia, India (with 'AV2' in black 
on registered cover), Sudan; and a range of Syrian covers (108 items). 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Marocco: 1891/1951: Cover/cards (47) with 1917 Military concession cover from Rabat, 
1924 mixed issue franking cancelled at 'Ta'za Haut', 1942 cover handstamped FRENCH 
NAVY in red, range of covers with 'Airmail' etiquette cancelled and sent by sea, Algeria 
with 1916 Military usage from 'Miliana' etc., Tunisia with 1891 cover bearing Tunisia 25 c. 
tied by 'Nefta / Agence de Tunis' cds. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
Reunion: 1937: Registered airmail cover to France franked by 1937 'Roland Garros' airmail 
50 c. red and 1922 40 c., 1933 5 c. (2, on reverse), 10 c., 15 c. and 50 c., all tied by 'Plaine 
des Cafres' cds's (Jan 21) with four line cachet 'Premiére liaison aèropostale / Réunion-
France / (sans surtaxe) / Equipage: Laurent-Tongé-Lénier' in black on reverse. Part flap 
missing but scarce. 		    

91+ 
128/130+ 
136+ A1 6 150 (€ 135)

St. Pierre Miquelon: 1910: Cover to Bordeaux franked by 10 c. blue & rose tied by scarce 
unframed italic "Paquebot" handstamp in black. Reverse with Bordeaux arrival cds (Feb 
13). Slight envelope faults but unusual. 		    6 150 (€ 135)
Syria: 1920 (May): Postage Due, the set of four values surcharged 'Ch. Taxe', fresh and fine 
colour, large part og. A very scarce set Gi = £ 700. 		     D48/D51 * 200 (€ 180)

Tunisia French Military Flights: 1917: Special cachet "Aviation Militaire Service Postale 
- Sud Tunisien" on 'F.M'.' cover from "Gabès 25-1 17"  as well as another usage on picture 
postcard from "Gabès 15-7 18", both to Paris. Strike on envelope little faded, card with fine 
strike of special cachet in violet. Fine and scarce set of two with additional picture postcard 
showing biplane over Gabès Saulgrain 1917-05. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
1880/1920ca: Lot eight pieces from Tunis and two postcards from Oran with shipmail 
cancellations incl. Motonave CITTA DI GENOVA on Tunesian stamp to Rome, Motonave 
CITTA DI NAPOLI, Motonave CITTA DI SPEZIA on card sent from Tunis to Tome, 
Piroscafo ARGENTINA on Tunesian stamp sent to Trapani, Piroscafo ARMANDO on 
France Semeuse 25 c. from Oran to Genova, and R. Nave MISENO on Oran card with 
Italian stamp to Rome.Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 		    200 (€ 180)
1880/1950: Important lot some thousand stamps used/unused or in mint condition covering 
French Colonies and possessions all over the world from Algeria up to Zanzibar, incl. better 
single items and full sets, omnibus issues, souvenir sheets and duplicats, good condition and 
nicely arranged in eleven stockbooks. 		     1'500 (€ 1'335)
1902/03: Group of 13 colour proofs and varieties, incl. Côte des Somalis 1902 Guerriers 
definitives (8) with 5 f. inverted center as well as Madagascar 1903 Arbre du Voyageur (5). 	
	    250 (€ 225)
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Start price
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Alexandrette: 1863/67: Laureated 40 c. orange and three 80 c. carmine-rose used on 1869 
cover from Marseille to Aleppo, Syria all tied by '2240' gros chiffres of despatch with 
Marseille cds alongside (Dec 8). French P.O. in Smyrne transit and taxed on arrival for 
internal delivery with Turkey Dulos Postage Due 1869 1 pi. brown and vertical pair of 5 pi. 
yellow-brown tied by all arabic framed ALEPPO handstamps in blue (Coles & Walker fig. 
5). A rare and attractive cover that opens well for Exhibit display. Signed Calves, Pothion. 	
	    31+ 32 6 500 (€ 445)

1870: Entire letter from Aleppo to Vienna franked on reverse with Turkey Dulos issue 
1869 20 pa. green and 1 pi. yellow perf. 5-11 (Mi. 14+15) tied by all arabic framed ALEPPO 
handstamps in blue (Coles & Walker fig. 5). Franked by France 1863/70 laureated 10 c. bistre 
pair and single 40 c. orange for onward transmission tied by '5079' gros chiffres with 
corresponding 'Alexandrette / Syrie' dotted datestamp on front. Smyrne French P.O. transit 
(May 27), Marseille and Vienna datestamps on reverse of a fine and rare cover. Signed 
Baudot, Brun, Calves. Cert. Brun (2014). 		     28+ 31 6 500 (€ 445)

3279

(Photo = 1 73)

3280

French Levant

View of Aleppo ca. 1870

3280



72� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017France

� Yvert Start price
in CHF

Start price
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1875: Cover from Aleppo to Smyrne franked by France 1870 Siège 40 c. orange tied by 
'5079' gros chiffres with corresponding dotted ALEXANDRETTE / SYRIE datestamp at 
right (Dec 17) and framed 'PD' in black. Reverse of cover (opens well for display) with 
Turkey Dulos 1875 issue 10 pa. lilac pair and single 1 pi. yellow tied by all arabic framed 
ALEPPO handstamps in black (Coles & Walker fig. 5). A rare and attractive combination franking. 
Signed Goebel, Scheller. 		     38 6 500 (€ 445)
Salonique: 1853: Entire letter from Salonique to Marseille with sender's cachet in blue and 
carried on the LOUQSOR with datestamp (Salles 790) in black (Jan 18) and framed 'Paquebots 
/ De La / Mediterannée' in red. Charged '20' décimes due on receipt (Jan 27) in Marseille. 
Fresh and fine - just two Levant line voyages were undertaken by the 'Louqsor' in 1853. 	
	    6 100 (€ 90)
1861: Second page of entire letter to Genoa franked by 1853 40 c. orange horizontal pair, 
large margins all round and with portion of adjoining stamps at top, neatly tied by '4012' 
petit chiffres. Dotted SALONIQUE / TURQUIE cds adjacent (Nov 26) and three line 
'Piroscafi / Postali / Francesi' in red. Reverse with Genova cds of receipt (Dec 5). A fine and 
attractive cover. 		     16 6 150 (€ 135)
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Start price
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1862: Entire letter from Salonique to Constantinople franked by 1853 20 c. blue, horizontal 
pair and strip of three, margins touched to large, all tied by '4012' petit chiffres with dotted 
SALONIQUE / TUR D'EUROPE cds in black (July 15)   below. Framed P.P. at left and 
reverse with French P.O. in Constantinople arrival cds (July 17). A most attractive and 
scarce entire. Signed Calves. 		    14 6 200 (€ 180)
1866: Entire letter from Salonique to Lyon franked by 1862 10 c. bistre in a vertical strip of four 
neatly tied by '5095' gros chiffres and SALONIQUE / TURQ. D'EUROPE cds in black (April 3). 
Framed 'PD' below and reverse with Lyon arrival cds (April 11). A charming entire. 		     21 6 100 (€ 90)
1866/69: Entire letters (2) each from Salonique to France and franked by single 1862 40 c. 
orange, the 1862 entire with two 'PD' handstamps in red and framed 'Paquebots / De La / 
Mediterannée' tied on arrival in Marseille by '2240' gros chiffres; the 1866 cover with 40 c. 
tied on despatch with fine '5095' gros chiffres and by SALONIQUE / TURQ. D'EUROPE 
cds (March 27). A fine pair. 		     23 6 150 (€ 135)
1867: Cover from Salonique to Milan, Italy franked by 1862 20 c. blue and 40 c. orange tied 
by '5095' gros chiffres with scarce ITALIE / SALONIQUE datestamp (March 6) alongside 
in black (Salles fig. 922). Framed 'PD' adjacent and reverse with Genova and Milano cds (March 
13). An untidy cover but scarce: the earliest recorded usage of the ITALIE / SALONIQUE 
datestamp (8 months earlier than Salles). 		     22+ 23 6 120 (€ 105)
1868: Cover from Salonique to Turin, Italy franked by 1863/67 laureated 20 c. blue in a 
vertical strip of three all tied by '5095' gros chiffres with scarce ITALIE / SALONIQUE 
datestamp (Sept 29) alongside in black (Salles fig. 922). Framed 'PD' adjacent and reverse with 
Messina and Torino cds (Oct 8). 		     29 6 120 (€ 105)
1868: Cover from Salonique to Livorno, Italy franked by 1862 20 c. blue and 1863/67 
laureated 80 c. carmine-rose in a horizontal pair all tied by '5095' gros chiffres with scarce 
ITALIE / SALONIQUE datestamp (March 31) above in black (Salles fig. 922). Framed 'PD' 
adjacent and reverse with Messina and Livorno cds (April 5). A tad aged but scarce - the 
mixed issue franking representing a triple rate. 		     22+ 32 6 150 (€ 135)
1873: Cover to Livorno franked by 1871/75 Cérès 30 c. brown pair tied by bold '5095' gros 
chiffres with dotted SALONIQUE / TURQUIE datestamp at right (May 13) with framed 
'PD' and small cartridge 'Piroscafi / Postali / Francesi' in black. Reverse with Naples and 
Livorno cds's (May 20). An attractive cover. 		     56 6 100 (€ 90)
1877: Cover from Salonique to Constantinople franked by 1871/75 Cérès 15 c. bistre pair 
tied by dotted SALONIQUE / TURQ. D'EUROPE cds in blue (May 15) with repeated strike 
at left. Reverse with Constantinople arrival cds (May 17) in black. 		     55 6 100 (€ 90)
Smyrne: 1873: Cover from Constantinople to Lyon with sender's cachet in blue, franked by 
1870 Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 80 c. carmine (2) tied in transit by '5098' gros 
chiffres with 'Smyrne / Turquie' cds (July 4) and oval "BM" (Boîte Mobile) cachet in black. 
Reverse with Lyon arrival cds (July 10). An attractive and scarce cover. 		     38+ 57 6 150 (€ 135)
1876: Cover from Smyrne to Marseille franked by 1871/75 Cérès 15 c. bistre pair tied by 
SMYRNE / TURQUIE cds (May 19) with part framed 'Paquebots / De La / Mediterannée' 
below and reverse with Marseille (May 24) arrival cds. 		     55 6 100 (€ 90)

French Levant Lots & Collections
1924/1960: Collection Lebanon and Syria on album pages with mainly mint sets and values in 
an useful range of duplication, incl. pairs and block of four, overprint varieties, O.M.F. Syria 
with unused multiples as well as airmails and postage dues. Fresh and fine. 		     200 (€ 180)
1860/75: Lot five covers franked with total six stamps, sent from Alexandria to London 
and to Paris, twice from Port-Said to Bordeaux and a local despatch inside Alexandria, all 
showing various cancellations and additional postmarks, good condition. 		     6 250 (€ 225)

Andorra Französische Post
1931/1995: Used collection, in the main catalogue numbers complete, incl. 1931 complete 
set of 23 values with 20 fr. used on piece, 20 values signed Vossen or Liedel BPP, 1932 set 
of twenty four values complete together with three covers, 137/43 set complete, Wartime 
issues complete, thereafter complete until 1995 together with Postage Dues etc. A fine 
collection STC Michel € 5'580 Ex The Rheingold Collection. 		     6 Offer (€ Gebot)

Monaco
1964/80 : Lot three official CEPT miniature sheets, two of them imperf., in addition three 
not issued souvenir sheets, one of them even on cover addressed to Switzerland, a rare offer 
in perfect condition, on album pages. 		     300 (€ 265)
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